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IDENTIFY UNSUB PRIOR TO APR. 4, 1974. ALSO ADVISE IF_&Qj
_ SHOULD BE CONTACTED,
W

UACB, NO FURIHErR ATTEMPTS WILL BE MADE TO SURVEILL SCHWARTZ
AT BAKERSFIELD, ALSO SCHWARTZ WILL NOT BE INTERVIEWED PER BUREAU
INSTRUCTIONS BUT ANY INFORMATION HE DESIRES TO FURNISH WILL BE
ACCEPIED,

LOS ANGELES: AT SAN LUIS OBISPO, CAL
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INQUIRIES, IF POSSIBLE, FOR BACKGROUND INFORMATION REGARDING-
AND HIS RENTAL OF ABOVE-DESCRIBED CAR FROM WATIONAL CAR
RENTAL, ALL WITH VIEW TOWARDS IDENTIFYING FRED SCHWARTZ. SUTEL.

SAN FRANCISCO: CONDUCT ANY DISCREET INVESTIGATION INDICATED
FROM ABOVE INFORMATION IN AN ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY SCHVARTZ. SUTEL.
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PLAINTEXT TELYTYPE NITEL

4/2/74
-, TO SACS BACRANENTO (44-625) 1l - Mr, Franck
o 8AN FLAICISCO (44-1413) 1 - Wapnall
1OS ANGLLES 1 - (i O
— R ("}
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[/ (tee(-¢
; JERRY COUEN, UNITED FAT WORKTES, BAEKERSFILLD,
CALTFORMIA - VICTIM; CIVIL RIGHTS 00: 8C.

/‘{/ RE SC AND BF TELITYPES 4/1/74 AND RECUTELCALL TO
¢ BC d/2/74,
19115 CONFINGS REDUTELCALL WHEREIN SACRAMENTO WAS
-~ ADVISED CONTENTS OF RETELS EAD DELN DISCUSSID WITH TGE
» DEPARTMENT AXKD THEY REQUESTED IMMEDIATE IRTLNVIESS BE
CORDUCTED OF INDIVIDUALS IDENTIFIED AS FRED SCHWARTZ @"
-- am/or Jerry pucore AND I 1~ cxoern 1o ascerrarn
FULL DETAILS SURBOUXDING THEIR INVOLVEMENT IN THIS
T nhe
NATTER. WO ATTEMPT SHOULD BE MADE TO INTCRVIEQEENY "
- U o corricr suouwo s xane v o
-mmmmmmmmm oxE o (50O
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THOSE INDIVIDUALS TO BE INTERVIEYED,
SUTEL SUXBARY OF INTERVIEW RESULTS AND FOLLOW WITH
Lint SETTING YORTH DETAILS THIS INVESTIGATION,
ropeYras
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— Adai.. TMG:sab (5) SEE NOTE PAGE TWO ., . .
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NOTE: This concerns & limited civil rights investigation

being conducted by our Sacramento Division pursuant to a
Departmental request into alleged break-ins of UFV offices

. and an attempt by one Fred Schwartz to sell documents tiiken
e during these break-ins to the UF for a sum of $35,000,
Investigation by the Sacramento and San Francisco Divisions )
indicates Fred Schwartz one Jerome Q$§P

Y y th
, one in a scheme to sell documents to UFW,
— On 4/2/74 this matter discussed with Mr, William L. Gardner, 'ﬁ?
USDJ, who advised Schwariz and/or Ducote, as well as o\
, should be interviewed for full details their
involvement in this matter, ASAC Joseph E, O'Connell,
Sacramento Office, was telephonically advised to have these
but no atterpt o interview iy
or to contac Q&p
This communication confirms those instructions.
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Yo Dep-AD-Adme
. ] Dep-A.D.-Inv
( i FEDIRAL BUREAU OF INVESTICATION i) Asst. Dir:
" COMMUNICATIONS SECTION L)J o vt
Ext. Affairs
APR 081374 /mu) gﬁgsy&f—
. en. f
Mesl SC PLAIR — e | Ment. . ———
. , TELCTYPE }:fglj“*f°j’__
. 12811AM URGENT 4/8/74 JAR - LaLoratory
Plan. & Eval —
= 104 DIRECPOR, FBI (ATIN: CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION, Spec. In.
~ GENERAL IWESTIGATIVE SECTION) el Timhone Bm b
Director Sec’y '
SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (44- 14 13

N |
FROM:  SAC, SACRAMERTO C44-625)"1p C R
% (Seonen, ¥
JEROME JOSEPH’DUCOTE, AKA3 JERRYCOHEN, UNITED FARM WORKERS, m:nus ~/
|
CALIFORNIA - VICTIM; CR; 00s SC. /

~1 —

- L :;/ )
RE SACRAMENTO NITEL TO THE BUREAU AND SAN FRANCISCO, APR. 3,

A

7, '- - | { Y
~ ON APR. 8, 1974, SUBJECT TLELEPHONICALLY ADVISED BAKERSFIELD, &~
 CALIF., RESIDENT AGENCY THAT HE SND WIS ATTORNEY ARE SCHEDULED TO

CONFER WITH SANTA CLARA COUNTY ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORBEY, DENAIS
-~ LENPERT, EARLY THIS VEEK REGARDING HIS CASE AMD KIS ATTORNEY HAS

ADVISED HIM TO DELAY MEETING WITH FBI UNTIL CONCLUSION OF TALXS VITH
\, (uepERr, REC84 4‘7\60066*?
e

SAN FRANCISCOt AT SAN JOSE, CALIF.: DETERMIRE IF LEMPERT IS
EMPLOYEE OF DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE AMD MAXE DISCREET INQUIRY, IF

POSSIBLE, TO ASCERTAIN REASONS FOR SUBJECT AND LEMPERT®S REFTING.g, .
( 8XC FBI WASHDC ——
3 ‘\/ | | é L~
,-:,,‘J-i 5 rAPR 1 81974
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EECZ1 SC PLAIN ( i, _d
- ' ) ' Consp  8ve ..,../\t o~
9:32 Pit URCENT  3-31-74 RLE TELEIYPE. p\. Afre { |
163 DINECIOR, F3I f;H’w; »«_21_
RTIN: CIVIL RIGHTS SECT .,GZWTRAL INVESTISATIVE DIVISIOH L}Hml"
.‘V, [.aunal
=z SAN FRANCICSO e, & Eval —
: Epre P e
N Training —ee——

‘|FRON= SACRAGERTO (44-625) ((P)

fecal Counte o —

4 ol phone Km —
i \ 4 bf-c gertr §nY o
Q AL
LuSU3§ JT,IY CORIN, URITED Fani WOR ERS, BAKERSFIZLD, CALIFOINIA-
VICTLi. CLVIL RIsHIS. ©0) SC,
- 'W"
RZ SACRA®INTO TEL TO 3UREAU MARCH 2%, 1974. \,,?7
- Fon 1GFORHATION OF SAll FRAKCISCO, OIE CHARLLS \;ac_

VICT I COHZ:'C, CARIZF COYWCIL, UNITED FARM WORKERS (WF.),
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LD, éaiCH 25,1374, AiD OFFZRED TO SELL CEXTAlR
— FJx 535,[’13-3 DOLLARS. THZSZ PAPLRS SUPPOSEDLY RzilAl: TO CalIFOntln

| CRIYZES ¥NI PRID FOR BREAKINS OF UFW OFFICES a3 OTHER PLACZS
- DURING 1962°S.

—— Of #4aRCH 31,1974, COMEW AGAIN MET SCHIARIZ AT ZAXZRSEIEL 3
” AiD KECTING WAS COVIRED BY F31 FISUR. ,,” THIS MEET S(u‘f{m.h. AD-
VISED COHIY AS FOLLOWS: e III{ — ) ]
' N AT S /
PRICZ OF DOCUMEZNTS NOW $25,590 DOLLARS. Doc“‘n\rs WERE TAKE
1% TOTAL OF SIXTEEN BREAKINS DURING 1966-72 ak) HaVE SEEU 1
= ]Posszssmu OF HOUSE UN=-AMERICAN ACTIVITIES COMAITTEE IN PASRp ppp 4 1974
DOFYKIE HAVE BEEN REVIEWED PERIODICALLY BY MILITARY
AT 1 M ' A Pz
gz END PAGE ONE - . ﬁ
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“PAGE TWO .
44-625
IGTELL IGENCE QfRING 1966-70 AND OTHER UNKHOWN AGENCIES, HE HAMED

e —————di
QY s i ineo sreaviys . Y ()

1s bIs -

hE

EGCHsWTED wITK WIS FORNER ASS0CIATES, #OT IDEXTIFIED. HE CLAILS Tic.l
RE TUO PERSCUS WHO ARE STILL BEING PAID “KUSH HOLZY™, ORI I: LEXICG
|AD ONE 13 SPAIN, AND THAT PERIODICALLY AN AGENT OF ARNY IRTILLIZIICE
tor c1a conzs TO 2= roucy Fox Trese Two 1L 1visuaLs. OO

™~y ~ PR .
CCHEL TO C.O Y EAAFIIE AN

ort

SEL
EEZ TCLD COxelk Hz IS FORMEZFR POLICENMAN AND DESIRED TO WRITE 200X A30UT
wATTZr . COMER SAID UFw WILL NOT PAY SCHUARTZ.

SCIARTZ WAS OESERVID BY AGENTS TO LEAVE SCENC IN 1374 SUICK,
CiALIF., LIC. 816 JZH AND PROCEED FR0# MEETING PLACE, RANMADA Ik, TO
MILTO: ILN, SAXCRSFIELD. CAR 1S REGISTERED TO KATIONAL CAR RERTAL ’

[}
CARE OF— KLTOL RECoRDs mEFLECT OO
—.;GISIERED WwITH SAME LICENSE NUMBER ri&RCH 3C, 1974,

AND DUE TO CHECK OUT APRIL 1,1974.
END PAGE TWO '
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gall FRAaRCISCO AT Sail JOST, CALIFORKIA, SHOULD VERY DISCREEILY
DEVILOPE BaACKGROUw 15F0RHATION RE- JZIRY DUCOTE Atw sy TEL .
SACRANRENTO AT SACRANZWIOD CALIFCRNIA, WILL OSTAIN
oV PROTO OF JERRY pycoTle 10 DETERSINE IF HE 1S spe I1HDIVIDUAL
KEFRESIWTING SZLF AS SCHWARIZ .
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rights
investlgat1on being conducted by our
Sacramento Division, pursuant to a Departmental
request, into alleged break-ins of United

Farm Worker's Offices and an attempt by

one Fred Schwartz to sell documents taken
during these break-ins to the United Farm
Workers (UFW) for a s ;of §35,000.

The attached advises Charles Schwartz
met with UFW Chief Counsel Jerry Cohen at
/; Bakersfield, Californla, 3/31/74 and

' \ N - f . offered now to sell certain documents for

) (\‘ ) (\‘ )) : (\’ a total of $25,000. Documents allegedly taken

: » o . during course of 16 break-ins which occurred
during 1966 - 1970., and have been in

’possession of House Un-American Activities

Committee in past. Schwartz named three
major California growers as having hired
individuals to do break-ins and indicated

- : - documents taken were periodically reviewed

- T by military intelligence and other unknown

- B agencies. Schwartz claimed two persons

- - e -1 currently being paid "hush money", one
SN/ ‘“\ 1f"\\ - ‘{’- j in Mexico and one in Spain and that

) 1 | PR periodically agents of Army Intelligence
e S - Mo T R or CIA send money to these two individuals

through one of the three California growers.
Schwartz refused Cohen close examination any
documents but told Cohen he was a former

nolicaman and degired to write a bhook about

- BT e Sersbiin s & - o e et T o W MR AW W IR A W

matter. Cohen declined to pay Schwartz for
documents.

This matter will be discussed with the
Department at which time it will be
determined whether dissemmination of this
information should be made to CIA and
Army Intelligence.
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NR @02 SF PLAIN

ATIONR
fEDLRAL BUREAL OF INYESTIG
comvachnO\S SECTION

KPR 111374
b
TELETYPE

18325 AM URGENT 4/11/74 NMCC

0 DIR?CTOR ATIN CIVIL RIGKTIS SECTION
L GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION

SACRAMENTO (44-625)

FROM SAN FRANCISCO (44-1413) (P 1P

- (o
JEROME JOSEPH DUCOTE, AKaj JERRY éOHEN, UNITED FARM WORKERS,

KEANE, CALIFORNIA - VICTIM, CR, 00 SACRAMENTO.

A/SOC, L. _ 4
Dep-AD-Adm
Dep-AD —Inv.__
Asst. Dir.:

Admin. .
Comp. Sy'st.
Ext. Affairs
Files & Chri
Gen. Inv.
Ydent. . A4 ___
In;pemon —
In sell, . L
Lalorstory

Plan. & Eval
Bpee. Inv.
Training

Logal Coun v
Telephere Rm

Director Sec'y ___

\_~

RE SAN FRANCISCO TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU, APRIL 18, 1574,
IN ABOVE REFERENCED TELETYPE, PARAGRAPH TWO, LINE THREE, THE

WORD CONSTANILY SHOULD BE CONTEMPLATNG.

EMENT SHOULD BE SIIPPLEMLNTAL.UJ

NE X
T'JO. THE

=
€
o

0
o
n
0
)

1
l-

PAGE TwO, PARAGRAPH ONE,

LINE THREE, THE | woan B

PAGE TwW0, PARAGRAPH ONE,

- L;b ..-'_ /
SHOULD BE BREAK.

CORRECTIONS NOTED ON SAN FRANCISCO®S COPY OF ABOVE REFERENCED

TELETYPE.
END
GXC FBIHQ
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JEROME JOSEPH DUCOTE, AKA, JERRY COHEN, UNITED FARM WORKERS,

P
P23 SF PLAIN

s
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'SACRAMENTO (4

- FEDLRAL BLREAU OF INVENTIGATION

APR 101974

4/10/74 MCC TELLTYPE

ATTN CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION

GENERAL 1NVESTIGATIVE DIVISON
4-625)

0

KEANE, CALIFORNIA - VICTIM, CR, 00 SACRAMENTO.

DENN

RE SACRAMENTO TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU DATED APRIL B,

ON APRIL 8,

1S LEMPERT,

1974, AND APRIL 9,

CONMUNICATIONS SECTIC )

15

1974, EFFORTS TO CONTACT

ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATIORNEY, SANTA CLA

ARA COUNTY, ?

N — .~ ——

':\SS')C. Di- —a—
Dep.-A D-Adm. .
Dep-A .}J,-Inv.__

Asgt. Dir.:

Admin. .

Contp. Sert

Ext. Affaira

{ Fites & (g’

l Goen. Inv,

g Tlear 2
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SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA, REVEALED THAT HE WAS IN COURT AND WAS NOT

AVAILABLE FOR INTERVIEW.

SCHEDULED WITH ABOVE G&fIIONED SUBJECT ON AP
SAN JOSE.

ON APRIL 18,

ReC-H

1974, LEMPERT ADVISED THAT

RIL 11,

cmplt)ed

Lfo/— (0 - /=
HE HAD A MEETING

1974, IN

LEMPERT A;bISED THAT HE WAS CG*SfﬂﬂTrT'FILING NUMEROUS

GRAND THEFT CHARGES AGAINST DUCOTE, HE SAID THAT DUCOTE WAS

APPARENTLY CONTACTING SEVERAL PEOPLE 1IN THE SAN JOSE AREA AWD

BORROWING MONEY FROM THEM AND TELLING THE LENDERS THhT HE WAS

RAISING THE MONEY TO PAY FARM WORKERS.
MONEY WAS 60ING TO BE SUPPLEMENRLPAYMENTS TO THE FARM WORKERS IN

o

DUCOTE.ALLEGED THAT "THIS
Rl I

ORDER TO %K UP THE UNION. DUCOTE HAS BORROWED APPRDXIHATELY

END PAGE ONE

© 8 APR231974
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PAGE TwO’

* $6,0¢0 TO $7,802 AND HE WAS GOING TO PAY THE PEOPLE BACK AT A HIGHER

RATE OF INTEREST. THIS HE HAS NOT DONE. DUCOTE TOLD THE

F PPENED

(e
Q
' =4

T TUE
a 1N

=<

nnr'-u‘l"‘r
i

A
1 l Wik & AR R

A
STEVE D *ARRIGO WHO WOULD PAY BACK THE MONEY., LEMPERT ADVISED THAT
HE TALKED TO D°ARRIGO AND D'ARRIGO HAS ONLY HEARD OF DUCOTE AND

THAT HE IS NOT EMPLOYED BY HIM IN ANY WAY. LEMPERT DESCRIBED
DUCOTE AS A “CON MAN™,

LEMPERT ADVISED THAT HE KNOWS Hal CHAPMAN, DUCOTE'S ALLEGED
ATTORNEY. LEMPERT SAID THAT HE TALKED TO CHAPMAN ON THE TELEPHONE
AND THAT CHAPMAN SAID THAT HE HAS NOT RECEIVED ANY MONEY FROM
DUCOTE TO REPRESENT HIM. CHAPMAN IS A ONE TIME SAN JOSE POLICE
DEPARTMENT OFFICER, ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY, FOR SANTA CLARA
COUNTY AND NOW IS A PRACTICING CRIMINAL ATTORNEY. : ’

LEMPERT ADVISED THAT DUCOTE CONTACTED HIM AND ASKED HIM
IF HE WAS GOING TO PRESS CHARGES AND IF HE WOULD LISTEN TO
HIS STORY. LEMPERT TOLD DUCOTE THAT HE WOULD LISTEN BEFORE

Ho FRESSED CHARGES.,
LEMPERT ADVISED THAT IF CHARGES WERE FILED THAT HKE WOULD
FILE THEM 1IN ABOUT A WEEK AND ONE-HALF.

END

|53
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e cowu\ch}ns srﬂunb{ / yr——
Dep-AD.Ad
A pPR02 Anfﬁ..a.p_.ﬁ.ff_“'_‘
. Dir.s
MR 026 SF PLAIN 4 e 7 f Admin
. TELETYPE VIS i SRS
$355PM URGENT 471774 JGR T“E Co"i\"oh Fxt Aff‘;-g/’
10 DIRECTOR (ATTN:s CIVIL RIGHTS SECT., GENERAL INVESTIGATI Ef“" ‘"ﬂ e
. ’ In:pe-tion 7
( A, DIVISION - 5ok “’“(}&“ﬂ
R “T,T‘Ti*h'.:_-
- SACRAMENTO (A4-625) 1/ / o & Fual _
N T iy
FROM SAN FRANCISCO (44-14}13) NS Legad Clum oo oo
— "t Telephone Rm. _.
~ UNSUB; JERRY COHEN, UNITED FARM WORKERS, BAKERSFIELD, -,
CALIFORNIA = VICTIM, CIVIL RIGHTS 00s SACRAMENTO o '_
7oy
4.4

RE BUREAU TEL TO SACRAMENTO, DATED APRIL 1, 19743 AND

SACRAMENTO TBLS TO THE éUREAU. DATED MARCH 31, 1974 AND APRIL 1, 1974,
INSTANT TEL SENT URGENT, SINCE SF INVESTIGATION INDICATES UNSUB

POSSIBLY IDENTICAL WITH DUCOTE, AND BUREAU MAY DESIRE TO CONSIDER

TH1S BEFORE AUTHORIZING OPEN CONTACTS SUGGESTED IN SACRAMENTO TEL

4/
Wil

- APRIL 1, 1974,

KD PAGE ouz
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FBI :
|
Date:  4/15/74 !
ot Transmit the following in !
e fType in plaintext or code) :
=, AIRTEI |
T (Priority) ;
________________________________________________ )
DIRECTOR, FBI ATTN: CIVIL RIGITS SECTION
GMIERAL INVESTIGATIVE
DIVISION _
SAC, SACRANTNTO (44-625)(P) ) -
. @ / -E./
P :  JEROME-JOSEPH DUCOTE, aka; /7=~ ic/
() _ JERRYCOHTN
_. (Z’UNITID FARM NORKERS \
jz / KEANZ, CALIFORNIA.~ VICTIM (LN
AR CR ' 2

i 00: Sacramento
Re San Francisco teletype to Bureau, 4/10/74,

Subject has not contacted Bakersfield RA since 4/8/74.
In viev of this, information in referenced teletype, and pendiﬁg
any further instructions from the Bureau, Sacramento will submit}
report by 4/22/74, U

e I.-rl

-

‘\....’

o0 A-
w // - _ijﬂ l

& APR17197¢ -4

%
- Bureau Fery, ’
-San Francisco (44-1413)(Info) S S,
e 2-Sacramento 'A,jq
& CNS/1ma ' Fan
3 (5) i
Approved: Sent M Per I
Spe ldl Aqent in Charge L.5.Government Printing Offics: 1972 — 455-574

SUAPR 251574 .
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I Assoe. Dir. . —
3 . . Dep-AD.-Adm.—
. ' Dep-AD.-Inv._—

! { - FiOLh-L puaray GCri ) Asst. Dir.:
h ] ., iy LSH\,AT{ON - Admin.
- COLLMUN. CATIONS SELHON Cm:])lvn LTS A—

[ER Eat. Arf:s/./,
FRICI File & Comgll
1 I: 74/] / Cen. Inv. / }

NR 828 SF PLAINTEXT —— N/ Ment. . o

l SLLLTYE S ;:if]t;mon .
B:38PM NITEL 4/15/74 MEB Laboratry oo
Plan. & LEval. —
TO: DIRECTOR -7 Bpec. Inv. .

—_— Truining . F

SACRAMENTO  (44-625) /l Tercphone R~ ¥

Dirrctg_[Bu'y -
FROM: SaN FRANCISCO (44=-1413) (P) 2 PAGES
J/ Mgz
' I §f L1av
/e ¢ @ o
JZPOME JOSZPH DUCOTE AXAj3; JERPRY COHEN,_I_J_EITED FARN WQEKERS, /ll’/?q

-

K"A“‘..., CALIFORGIA =~ VICTINM; CIVIL RICHTS; 00: SACRAMENTO.

-
o

9; Ao
- L,L(- . !
RE SCMITEL TO BUREAY, DATED APRIL 18, 1974, A

ON APRIL 19, 1974, HAL CHAPMAN, ATTORNEY FOR DUCOTE, WAS¢' /f

Wi

¢’

arl _ p

CONKTACTED AT H1S OFFICE, 11! WEST ST. JOHN STREET, SaN JOSE,f') ﬂ“f o<f
e

Tk . a2 . .f-

CALIFOZNIA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF AFFORDING DUCOTE THE OPPORTUNITY "LV
[

10 PXOVIDE INFORMATION IN THE ABOVE~CAPTIONED MATTER. DUCOTE WAS é" ff
A r
PRESENT IN THE OFFICE BUT NO ATTEMPT WAS MADE TO INTERVIEW Hlﬁ//\{l (}”43
LAY
CHAPIMAN ACVISED THAT DUCOTE HAD INFORMATION PERTAINING TO 'IHE" . ¢ :

\
L

UNITED FARM WORKERS AND I{HCOTE OBTAINED THIS INFORMATION AS A > /L" ir

RESULT OF WORKING FORYSOME PEOPLE GEOPLE nOT lnsw21r£§>, ANt
DUCOTE BECAME INVOLVED AND ThiotGEop E’Eac?gﬁ’(éﬁr DUCOTE. v
CHAPMAN ADVISED THAT THIS INFORNATION IS "BIGGER THAN WATERGATE"
END OF PAGE ONE — —— —
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PAGE TWO

AND WANTS TO HAVE DUCOTE GRANTED IMMUNITY FROM FEDERAL PROSECUTION
BEFORE DIVULGING THIS INFORMATION. CHAPMAN SAID THAT THIS INFORMATION
INVOLVES POLITICIANS AND OTHERS (NOT IDENTIFIED), CHAPMAN BELIEVES
THAT DUCOTE'S LIFE MAY BE POSSIBLY IN DANGE?&:? A RESULT OF RELEASING
THIS INFORMATION.

CHAPLiAY ALSO WANTED INMMUNITY FOR DUCOTE FROM LOCAL PROSECUTION
BY THE SANTA CLARA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY*'S OFFICE, SAN JOSE,
CALIFORNIA, FOR POSSIBLE VIOLATION BY DUCOTE OF THE BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL CODE CDNNECfED WITH THE SAME INFORNMATION., CHAPMAN
DESIRED THAT IF %OSSIBLE THAT THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY BE PRESENT,
HE SAID THAT HE WOULD BE AVAILABLE ALONG WITH HIS CLIENT FOR THIS
INTERVIEW ON APRIL 24, OR APRIL 25, 1974,

CHAPMAN WAS ADVISED THAT EFFORTS WOULD BE MADE TO SEE WHAT
COULD BE WORKED OUT AND HE WOULD BE RECONTACTED.

THE BUREAU IS REQUESTED TO DISCUSS THIS MATTER WITH THE DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE.

SAN FRANCISCO WILL AWAIT BUREAU INSTRUCTION PRIOR TO RECONTACTING
CHAPMAN AND DUCOTE FOR INTERVIEW,
END
WA HOLD FLS
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* PLAINTEXT TELETYPE URGENT L

X305

T0 SACS BACRAMENTO (44-625)

SAN FRANCISCO (44-1413)
/v( ¥ROM Dlmﬂ%lﬁ Sk Gopd i /(f

JEROME JOSEPi LUCOTE AKA; JERRY COHEN, UNITED FARM
WORKERS, KEANE, CALIFORNIA - VICTIM; CR; 00: B8C. |

RESFNITEL DATED 4/19/74,

DEPARTMENT WAS CONTACTED AND ADVISED OF CONTENTS OF
RETEL. DIPARTMENT STATED THAT KO FURTHER EFFORTS SHOULD BE
MADE TO INTERVIEW DUCOTE, THE DEPARTMENT WILL CONTACT THE
USA AND WORK OUT DETAILS AFTER WHICE BUREAU WILL BE
ADVISED IF FURTHER EFFORTS TO INTERVIEV ARE DESIRED,

DEPARTMENT NOTED THAT IF CHAPMAN CONTACTS OFFICE FOR
DECISION IN THIS MATTER, HE CAN BE REFERRED DIRECTLY TO
THE CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT.

BAN FRANCISCO AND SACRAMENTO DISCONTINUE EFFORTS TO
INTERVIEW DUCOTE PER DEPARTMENTAL INSTRUCTIONS., ADVISE

4/22/714

1l - Mr, Davis

EPPROPRIATE 1OCLL AUTHORITIES OF CHAPMAN'S FEARS FOR
DUCOTE'S SAFETY.

Dol..AD'A‘n._ J&:sab (3) ) . SEE !(YI‘E pAGE Wo e o @

2
' Of .
s Alates LS el mumu QF: IN\'ESTIGATION

e ) S A
R C‘{?/r\\”" \mzz

Tolophoms Am. .
Duscior Soc’y . MAIL noom {_) TELETYPE UNIT



NOTE: This concerns a limited civil rights investigation
being conducted by our Sacramento Division pursuant to a
Departmental request into alleged break-ins of UFV offices
and an attempt by one Fred Schwartz to sell documents taken
during these break-ins to the UFW for a sum of $35,000,
Investigation by Sacramento and San Francisco Divisions
indicate subject, aka Fred Schwartz, former deputy sheriff,

C County, California Sheriff's Department, and

nre possibly involved in a scheme to BWC'

documents to UFVW, Department desired subject and*
be interviewed for details, Subject's attorney advise
subject has information "bigger than Vatergate' Dbut prior
to disclosing information he wants subject granted immunity
from Federal prosecution and immunity from local prosecution
by Santa Clara County District Atlorney's Officz, San Jose,
California, for possible violation of the EBusiness and
Professional Code connected with the same information,
Subject's attorney believes subject's life may be in danger
as result of releasing information,

This instructs San Francisco and Sacramento to
discontinue efforts to inte : ct per Departmental N
Attorney Frank Allen to S on 4/22/74., v
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SACRAVINTO SACRAMENTO 4/19/74 | 3/28 - 4/10/74
ﬂ_-i-E OF cuE REPORT MADE BY . TYPED BY
JEFOP? JOSIP UCUTE, aka chj,
Fredihchwartz; ’ vek
JERRY («COHEN .
United Farm Workers, .
Keene, California - VICTIM CIVIL RIGHTS d ‘b
( \ §

REFIRENCE:

V4

A

Bureau telephone call to Sacramento, 3/27/74;
Bureau letter to S.cramento, 3/29/74;

Bureau nitel to Sacramento, 4/2/74; . :
San Francisco teletype to Bureau, 4/10/74 3
Sacramento airtel to Bureau, 4/15/74. /f (
T\O?‘ CQNTNNED

Sacramento nitel to Bureau, 4/18/74.
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requested an interview at San Jose, California, therefore, this
case is being maintained in a pending status at Sacramento until-
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As in referenced nitel of 4/18/74, the subject ‘has

p results of that interview are known,
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San Francisco is being furnished an information
copy of this report in the event of any further request
for investigation in that Division.

LEADS

SAN FRAMCISCO

Al SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA: Report results of
interview of subject.

SACRAMNDITO

AT SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA: Will conduct °

nal investioa IeYs) rortieerod by Roaresiy aft ae
- - v W ALK awes & - o e A e S W F d elde Ve i W AL WS L

of subject's interview are studied,
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JULTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 - USA, Sacramento
1 - AUSA, Fresno .
b’\

Ofice: Sacramento, California
4/19/74

Field Office File #: L4=-625 Bureau File #:

Title:

Chorocter:

Synopsis:

JFROME JOSEFH DUCOTE;

JIRY COUEN  eems. L INFORMATION CONTAINED

]
(4}

KEENE, CALIFORuIA - vicrmd FEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED
crviL miGTs DATES 3. 26Y 7 ¢ 67/ 4
kfqug’ b/ . v

[

JERRY COHEN, Chief Counsel, United Ferm Workers (UFW!) Keene,
Calif., advised he held prearranged meeting with one FREID
SQTI4RTZ, 3/25/74, at Baﬁersfield, Calif,, SCHIARTZ claimed

to have documents taken in robberles informants at
direction of two California growers, which would be of interest

Another meeting between COHEN and SCHWARTZ took place at
Bakersfield, 3/31/74, and was observed by Buagents. SCHIARTZ

was photographed at this meeting and later identified as
subject JEROME JOSIPH DUCOTE, white male, dob 6/28/29, Gulfport,
Mississippi, residence 1528 Hanchette, San Jose, Czlif.
At this time subject lovered his price to $25,000 and named
three California growers allegedly involved in this matter.,
On 4/1/74, subject telephoned COHEN and asked for $600 to
$1,000 immediate cash which he said was needed for ball.
On same date subject telephonically contacted the FBI Office
Bakersfield, Calif,, under name SCHWARTZ, and said he would
submit to interview 4/4/74. Subject was contacted at Bakers-
field, 4/2/74, by Buagents and stated he had been in business
of gathering intelligence for certain Cclifornia growers
re UFW activities, that he is in debt for $20,000, and that
he expects criminal charges to be filed against him, He

[ G
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This document contsing neither dations mor Susions of the FBI. 11 is the property of the FBI and is losned to your agency: it and its contents
are pot Lo be distributed sutside your agency.

V. 5. COYERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1870 O - 408-840



SC 44-625

would not elaborate until he could confer with attorney.
On 4/3/74, and «/8/74, subject telephonically contacted
FBI Bakersfield, and said he would appear for interview
as soon as he receives approval from his attorney, HAL

CHAPMAN, Contact with Santa Clara County Celifornia
District Attorney's Office, revealed subject borroved

money from several people in San Jose area telling lenders
he was ralsing money to pay farm workers in order to back
up union, Criminal charges maybe filed against subject

by that office. It was also learned that CHAPMAN
supposedly not retained as subject's attorney.

-C -
DETAILS:

The following are the results of a limited
investigation,

By letter dated March 28, 1974, from J. STANLEY
POTT INGER, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division,
to the Director of the FBI, the following background infor-
mation and instructions were received:

|o8
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On Wednesday, March 27, 1974, this Division was
contacted telephonicaliy by JERRY COHEN, counsel in
California for the United Ferm Workers Union, telephone

805 822-5571, COHEN related that he had been contacted by

a person who provided the fictitious name of "FRED SCHUARTZ'",
SCHWARTZ purported to have information that three people

had broken into various United Farm Worker Union offices

in California, as well as the offices of other organizations
including SNCC and the Suul Alinsky Organization, COIILI re-
ceived the impression that SCHUARTZ was an attorney and was
representing one of persons responsible for the brezk-ins,
SCINIARTZ wanted $35,000 for evidence he would provide linking
numerous California growers to these break-ins, CONILN met
with SCINVATTZ on Monday, March 25, 1974, in Bakersfield, to
discuss the matter further, SCHWARTZ provided COHEN with
brief glimpses of materials in his possession purporting

to have been seized from offices brokeninto, SCIVARTZ also
provided a list of such places, including a United Farm
Workers Union office in Delano, called Filipino Hall,

COHEN related that Filipino Hall was in fact the object

of an armed robbery last year and that the crime had never
been solved., Among the materials’ taken at that time

vere financial records of the union and records relating

to certain of their activitias covered bv the Norris-

Al WA BerAaTaAvALL WWYwaww o) AT S e

LaGuardia lLabor Act, SCHIARTZ further related that there
were checks in existence which would establish a financial

link between the alleged thieves and the growers. COHEN
further related that SCHVARTZ was extremely anxious to
raise the $35,000, as his ''client" was supposed to be charged

this week with fraud by unknown prosecuting authorities.
As the above information indicates a possible violation
of Title 18, U.8.C, 241 imn]vin% interference with the

rights of United Farm Worker Union members and workers under
the Norris-LaGuardia Labor Act, please conduct the following
limited investigation:

1
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Interview Attorney JERRY COHEN for full

Antb ndVT e AL hie Aanntonte A Acts with TRTNH
LUTLOALLY Wi LAY LWWiivGLb o =W Ware Wawil & vdeis

SCITIARTZ. In the event SCHWARTZ recontacts
COHEN, which COHEN feels in inevitable,
arrange with COHEN to be informed of the
location of the meeting to take place
between COIIEN and SCHUARTZ. Establish a
surveillance of that meeting and attempt
to ascertain the identity of SCHUARTZ,
Following the meeting pkase reinterview
COHEN for full details of the conversation.
Assuming SCHWARTZ can be identified by
photographs, fingerprints or in some other
manner, please inform this Division of the
results of the interview with CONIEN and

the identification of SCHWARTZ in order
for us to determine what further investi-

gation, if any, is warranted, Also, please
do not inform local law enforcement
euthprties of the meeting between COHEN
and SCHWARTZ at this time,

[0
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4/2/74

Dote of ronseriplion

JERRY COHEN, Chief Counsel, United Farm Workers
(UFW), Keene, California, was contacted durirz the morning
of March 28, 1974, and furnished the following information:

On Thursday, March 21, 1974, he received a tele-
phone call from e male individual who said "You will know
me as FRED SCHVARTZ" and indicated he was from San Francisco,
Caiifornia. SCHWAKIZ said he had some valuable information
t> sell concerning break-ins of UFW offices, churches,
the Student Non-Violent Coordinating Committee (SNCC), end
certain individual residences. A meeting was scheduled for
3:00 p.m. March 25, 1974, at the Hilton Hotel Bar in Bakers-
field, California, and SCHWARTZ told him to "come &alone'.

On Monday, March 25, 1974, at about 3:00 p.m. he
met SCHWARTZ at the Hilton Bar in Bakersfield, he (COHEN)
was accompanied by a friend, DAN LAVERY, an American Civil
Liberties Union attorney who resides at 307 Jeffrey Street,
Bakersfield, LAVERY was not introduced to SCHWARIZ as his
friend, but merely preceeded him, COHEN, into the bar, to
act as a witness. At this meeting SCHWARTZ had in his
possession a file or folder approximately one inch thick
which he said contained stolen UFW or UFVW related documents.
SCHWARTZ advised that these documents and papers were a
sample of others that were accessible to him which were
taken in connection with various "robberies" or "“from inside”
UF¥W by an informant, all st the direction of two Cali-
fornia growers. SCHWARTZ made the statement that he yepre-
sented & man who is to be indicted on March 29, 1974, for
fraud, no city or state mentioned, and he, SCHWARTZ, owed
this man a favor. At times SCHWARTZ referred to the man
as his client, the thief, and at other times he mentioned
his clients, indicating more than one person.

ntgrviewsd on 3 28 7& ' A& File 8 s: M-szs
g AL .
v
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This document conlaing neither recommendotions ror conclusions of the FBI. K iy the properiy of the Fl end is looned W your ogency.
# ond i contents are not to be diswribuied outside your ogency.
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SCHWARTZ exhibited to him a hand written list
of targets of past "robberies", which list wes written
on yellow lined paper, COHEN recalled the following names
from thislist:

1 74

The Student Non Violent Coordination Comnittee
(SNCC) San Francisco, Califomnia

Filipino Hall, Delano, Celifornia, (this
hall was the victim of an armed robbery
during about 1968, at which time some
UFW papers and documents were stolen)

=

A Catholic Church office, city or state
not recalled,
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SCHWARTZ then handed him two small date-calendar 20
bocks, which contained the mmeq He attempted b
to review these books but they were retrieved by SCHWARTZ

before he could exemine them for authenticity.

P, A= _ - P . = - -

He recalls that during about 1965 a UFW building
called the "Pink Building" was burglarized in Delano, and . -
some Community Services Organization (CSO) files were b
stolen, was asgsociated with CSO and UFW at
time and SCHWARIZ &llowed him to examine a lefer from 5
to UFW Director CESAR ESTRADA CHAVEZ, dated either 19
or 1966, He was also allowed to examine & few other un-
recalled documents, however. the itens he was pemitted

to Teview uppeateu to contain innocuous mrorm&t:on.

-
o S

SCHUARTZ said that the documents he had in his
possession and others were stolen (dates not mentioned) in
vatrious "vobberies'" and that these crimes were comitted

at the direction of two California farmers, one a large
grape grower in Delano an prc.

SCHRARTZ repeated that he represented an !.ndi-

dual who was to be indicted for fraud on March 29, 1974,

7l

nd needed $25,000 to get out of trouble. SCHVARTZ said

he was asking 335,000 from UFW for all of the documents

and mfomation available to him. He said the extra $10,000

would be split between unidentified persons.

» o

COHEN said he told SCHWARTZ that he had no
mtmtion of buy!.ng stolen UFW property. He left SCHWARTZ
o oy

== L =__

with the mpressl.on that UFW would not pay nim any mon
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and that {f he felt that & crime had been committed he,
COHEN, might report the matter to the proper authorities.

The entire conversation with SCHWARTZ consumed
approximately fifteen to twenty minutes, There was no
attempt at extortion by SCHWARTZ.

He recalls the following additional information
in connection with his contact with SCHWARTZ:

SCHWARTZ said that SREEEEEEEEEREEERY °

was aware of the
materlia S, ossession and was using this
information for political gain, but gave no more specific
information concerning this particular matter.

7 ¢~

SCHWARTZ also mentioned the California Council
of Growers, but did not give any specific infommation
concerning whether or not this organization was involved
in the matter at hand.

SCHWARTZ claimed he had approached an unnamed
Delano grower with a proposition to sell information, but

was rejected. ARTZ further adviged t lanned .
diiiiIIIIIIII!I!Il!!!!.!!iil!ii!g!!!llll"51
in an attempt to p o on.

next to contac

SCHWARTZ drank sherry wine and chained smoked
Camel cigerattes during their comversation., He recalls
that at one point SCHWARTZ called the Hilton bartender
“FRENCHIE".

Vhen he left FRED SCHWARTZ this individaul said
"This is the last time that you'll see me" and indicated
that his client, the man vho stole the documents from UFW

' _ 7
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end other locations, would possibly desire to meet him,
COHEN. SCHVARTZ said that he would contact him, COHEI,
telephonically on or about March 29, 1974, to arrange for
a meeting between COHEN and his client.

COHEN said he i1s willing to accept eny offers
of another meeting and advised he would immediately contact
the FBI if any additional such meetings are suggested. He
said FRED SCIWARTZ is unknown to him by sight or name, but
he feels positive he could identify this man by personal
observation or photograph.

COHEN described FRED SCHWARTZ as follows:

Sex Male

Race White

Age Mid 40's

Height 6'2n

Weight 215 pounds

Eyes Unknown

Hair Datk, regular cut
Marks, Scers or

Tattoos None noted
Characteristics = Has deep voice, no

accent; chain smokes
Camel cigerattes

Dress Brown sport coat with
white colored shirt and
tie, dark slacks

YRy

COHEN said he has been in contact with i
m these contacts be ne !uﬂ v
TC rch 27, 1974, He s:macknwledged

he had received a telephone call from

During the afternoon of Marxch 28, 1974, COHEN
telephonically furnished the following infommation:

|75
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Several hours after the above interv Wa 8 pIC-

completed,
telephonically advised him that he had met FRED SCHVARTZ
in Burlingame, California, and that SCHWARTZ had told

b7C

Bakersfield with the information, but stated that at the
present time he intended to travel to San Jose, to personally
investigete the matter.

10
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FEDERAL BUREAVU OF INVESTIGATION

Jo=t

Date of tronscriplion 4]2-] 74

JERRY COHEN, Chief Counsel, United Farm
Workers Union, Keene, California, telephonicelly
sdvised that he had received g telephone cgll from
FRED SCHWARTZ who requested COHEN meet Lim et The
Remada Inn Coffee Shop at Bakersfield, California at
3:30 P.M.,, Maxch 31, 1974,

3/30/74 Bakersfield, Californis
g rviowed on ot File & _&g_“-szs
AL 7
R  © 3/30/74
s S —— 1} Dete dictated

This document ctontoins neithar retommandolions nor conclusions of the FBI I iy the property of the FBI ond iy looned 1o your egency,

N end in confents ere not W be distribured oulside your agenty.
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4/2/74

Dote of tronscription

on ifrreh 31, 1974, @ physiCallsurveillance
vias conducted in the CoficeShop of the Remade Inn,
and imucdiate vicinity, 20620 pierce kosd, LBekersfield,
Czlifornia, end the following wes noted:

At 3:26 P.ii,, JEiuY Culzs, Chief Counsel,
United Farm \orkers Union, entered the CoffceShop
throuzh the west door, At 3:34 P.d, a wiite :ale,
ege 45-50, 6 fect 1 inch to 2 inches, 215 - 220 pouncs,
grey hnir, weasring s bleck sweater vest, polln cdot suirt,
carrying a darik coloircd briefcasc, entercd the same
door pnd met with CUMLi{. They talked until CUIIZD lelt
at 4:12 .14, At 4:106 V.14, , the uulinown nen who ves
with Cuiluli, left the Coffee Shop tlirough the motel exit,
walked approxims~tely 40 feet so2th end drove pvay in
@ 1874 browa butck, Celifornip liccnse 816 JZH. He
proceeded directly to Tie hilton Ian, 3555 iosedslc
Nighuny, bakersfield, erriving there at 4:21 P..4,
idarch 31, 1974,

This unltnown men was photogresplhicd from e
concerled posigi approzimately 100 feet oawey by
Special Agent 25 he entered pnd exited the iamada
Inn Coffee Shop, <

3/31/74

a:...u.@._ Bikersfieldl Celifornia e SC 44-625

| r b’\ 3/ 31/74
y Dute duioted
12

This document gomaing nehther recommendotions nor canclusiont of the FBI. % i the propariy of the FBI and & fconed to your sgency,
8 end M contents wre mol %o ba divicibuted gutside your egency,
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The following are two of the photographs
taken of the man who met with Cuhinil es discussed ebove
(this person was later identified gs JilU.lk JOSEPH
DUCUTE):

13
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Dele of Iranscriplion 4/ 2/74

A check of room registration cerds at the
Hilton Inn, 3535 Rosedele Highway, determined the
following information:

Hanchett, San Jose, California, registered at the
Hilton Inn, Room 240, registration card number 33699.
The card showed s vehicle a8 a 1974 Appollo, Celifornia
license 816-3JZH, and a firm as St. Dismas Publishing.,
DUCOTE checked in at 10:56 A,M. end indicated he was
checking out on April 1, 1974, Only one person was
indicated on the registration carxrd.

3/31/74 Bakersfield, California SC 44-625
niesviawed on ol File 8
SAs quz
. 3/31/74
by L —e——— 2] Dote dictoted it

16
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-
kecords of the ) epertment of .lotor Vehicles
(5.V), Secramento, Celifornia, were caused to be
reviewed on March 31. 1974 and ravazled that Californis
sutomobile 1 67C
3
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o - ' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION *

1 4/2/74

Daie of transcription

“ ]

JERRY COHEN, Chief Counsel, United Farm Workers
(CFY) of Keene, California, was interviewed at 307
Jeffrey, Bakersfield, California, during the afternoon
and advised as follows:

He met FRED SCHWARTZ at the Remada Inn Coffee
Shop on Plerce Road, Bakersfield, at about 3:30 P.M,
and held an approximate 40 minute conversation with this
individual, At this meeting SCHWARTZ furnished the
following information:

The price of the documents was lowered to
$25,000. The papers in question were taken in 16
separate break-ins of UFW offices, and other organizations
and residences during 1966-1969 and possibly including
1970. These documents were in possession of the House
Un-American Activities Committee for two weeks at some-
time in the past and have been reviewed periodically
by the Military Intelligence during 1966 through 1970, \
as well as other unknown agencies.

SCHWARTZ named SN | C

3/31/74 Bakersfield, California SC 44-625

grviowed on ot Fis &

O < 3/31/74

by Dole dittated
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He is disenchanted with his former associates,
who were not identified. This appears to be one of the
rationalizations he is using to justify turning egainst
such associates. He also mentioned that he had aspirations
of writing a book concerning this matter.

He claimed there are two persons who are still
being pcid "hush money" by the growers, one in Mexico ___
erid one in Spain, and that periodically an f the c
Army Intelligence or the ''CIA" approacheswfor b7
additional money for these two individuals,

SCHWARTZ further advised COHEN that he wes a former

policeman. He would not allow COHIN to closely examine
any of the documents discussed.

COHEN said he told SCHWARTZ that insofar as he is
concerned UFW would not pay for the documents, SCHWARTZ
asked him to confer with the UFW board and he would be
in contact later, COHEN said he would advise UFW Director

CESAR CHAVEZ of the matter

On the evening of March 31, 1974, COHEN advised
as follovs:

SCHWARTZ telephoned him at about 8:30 P.M.,
March 31, 1974, for & final decision from UFW. He

told SCHWARTZ that the UFW Boerd had decided not to pay

’ A

19
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any money in connection with this matter, He further
told SCHWARTZ that he had communicated with the Civil
Rights Division of the United States Department of
Justice vho advised him to tell SCHWARTZ to contact
the FBI at Bakersfield concerning the documents. 2C
COHEN said he told SCHUARTZ to contact Special Agent P
Mat the Bakersfield FBI Office and

y urnishe ARTZ the telephone number of that office.
SCHWARTZ indicated he would contact the FBI on April 1,
1974 '

A&FTvy

COHEN said he had been in telephone contact .
with told b
him no payments wou e made

20
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JERRY COHEN, Chief Counsel, United Farm Workers,
(UFW) Reene, Ceslifornias telephonically stated that
—~ °  at approximately 3:00 P.M., April 1, 1974, he received

e telephone call from ¥RED SCHWARIZ who asdvised as follows:

¢ He needs immediate cash for bail of between
$600 - $1,000 and in return is willing to sign a
statement implicating certain California growers in
16 burglaries, He indiceted bond was between $6,000 -
$10,000 and said 'we need ball bad,'  SCHWARIZ said
he contacted an attorney "up north" who told him other
matters should be resolved before contact with the FBI.

SCHWARTZ sounded very desperate during the
conversation. He mentioned that one of the persons involved
in the burglaries had nine children.

COHEN said he hsd conferred with UFW Director,
CESAR CHAVEZ concerning what course to take and CESAR
told him to *esk the FBI." CQHEN sagid that he had
recommended no money whatsoever be pald SCHWARTZ, COHEN
expects snother contsct by SCHWARIZ and feels that
SCHWARTZ will desire to meet with him agein on April 2,
1974 to attempt to persuade hif to pay UFW money for
informstion. It sppeared from the conversation that

SCHWARTZ was still in the Bakersfigld area.

41/ 74
Interviewed on of ng&rlfield, COllforn’,E " ? sc M-szs

. R e
I — Dots dictated
21

M documen containg nalther recommandations nor tonclusions of the

FBI I is the property of the FEI i
¥ ond M contenh ere mol 1o be diviributed autide YOut pgency. ) ond ft loanad 1o your eguncy.

Yy
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FD-302 (REV, 11-27.70) . A Y .

-

\ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT, . A

4/2/74

{o—s

’ Dote of ronscripiion

b

| At 4:20 P.M., April 1, 1974, an individual

wvho identified himself as FRED SCHW telephonically 7€
contacted Special Agent ﬂat the Bakersfield
Office of the FBI e&nd advised a&s follows:

He has been in contact with JERRY COHEN and

OAUTY #5113 him he had talked to Senator's KINNENY'e

WAITLLAY LW ALL A1 MIT MU LW ANTW WY LSS i -

Office vho would make arrangements for hiuf,TTSCHWARTZ,
to furnish information to the FBI. He declined to
‘discuss the matter on the telephone and made an
appointment to appear in the FBI Office, Bakersfield,
at 9: 30 AM., April &, 1974, S

tieroiomsd on__ Bl 1174 . Bakersfield, California SC 44-625

Fils &

Pra—,,e N NP 4/1/74
U @4 b &/1/74
by Doate dictoled :

22

" .
.This dotument contsini neither recommendotions mer conclusions ol the FBI W & the property of the FBI and i looned to your sgency.

B ond i genteak are net W be dhtribuled svitide your egency.

-

U/



™

SC 44-625

GOl -

Mh&é‘f&' located at 706 Kest-"
¢ California, & BToduce™

primarily involveddn Yertu@e,

Hy The comphgy. .
ne“wumber 1s .(405) 424-395 ~ b~
tablished in Salinas for a long ¢t T

associated u-lf‘ g

________ *hﬂ 'h"'.A -*- |« JR, S

oy

On April 2, 1974, instructions were received

at the department requesting immediate interview be
conducted of FRED SCHWARTZ and or JERRY DUCOTE and

in order to ascertain full detatls surrounding

-—-—‘.—.

viicia anlvoLvement in l.nl.s matter, T was rurt

advised
that no att empt should be made to interv:lewﬁ
mno contact should be made with the

unless necessary to do so to locate
one of those individuals to be interviewed,

L7 C

25
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X

Transmit the following in

FBI
Date: 4/25/74

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

i
|
|
|
|
|
|
l

— :
|
|
I
|

—
l

——._——__-——._..__—__.._.._...-._—____-.——___...__—_..-_q..-..—.—_._....

(Priority}
TO: DIRECTOR , FBI

ju!f—‘
FROil: (: iﬁ(EEANCISCO (44-1413) (RUC)

/A
SUBJCCT:  JEROME JOSEPH DUCOTE aka;
JERRY COHEN
" UNITED FARM WORKERS ;
KEANE, CALIFORNIA - .
VICTIM IR
CIVIL RIGHTS ) f\/\<j
00: SAN FRANCISCO {

Re Bureau teletype to Sacramento and San Francisco
dated 4/22/74.

On 4/22/74, efforts to contact DENNIS LEMPERT,
Assistant District Attorney, Santa Clara County, California,
revealed that he would not be available until 4/25/74.

On 4/25/74, LEMPERT was advised of CHAPMAN's concern

for DUCOTE. LEMPERT sald that he would be alert for anything

that might threaten DUCOTE's life. LEMPERT was also advised

of the Department of Justice course of action as set forth .

in referenced teletype. 9/ . : C’f'
e W) //

Inasmuch as no further 1nvestlgat10n remains in
the San Francisco Division, this matter is being considered
/RHQ). WA at - PTT"’.?

/ Bureau (RM) .

- Sacramento (44-625) (RM) 20 AR 271374
1 - San Francisco | SRR
DKB/sdr #C-2

{5) Ty

RN

e

] -
Approved: 1 Sent M Per

-

Spécial Agent in Charge U.S.Governmant Brinting Office: 1972 — 455-574
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Transmit the following in

FBI

Date;

4/22/74

{Type in plaintext or code)
Vic Aliklz
(Priority}
[ —70 DIRTCTOR, FBI
L e

SAC, SACRAMATIO (44-625)(P)

JTRONE JOSEPHOIIJCOTE, aka;
JTRRY COHIN

UNITED FARM VORKIRS

KTENZ, CALIFORNIA - VICTIM

e b

(',.

CR

00: Sacranento

' C
Re Sacramento report of SA _ dated 57

4/19/74.

Upon first reading of referenced report by case agent,
correction was noted in synopsis on line 4, word 7,
was inadvertently typed as 'whereby' and should be '‘or by."

Bureau and San Francisco are requested to make neces-

sary adjustments,

Sacramento and USA cOpies:ha\fe been appropriately

corrected.

-

———T \

NOT ECOnDED

AL S ‘,.--"t .

.. 20 Liw = .'\

' (&7 T ) ——_ )

’“ i://{’:q{ ’

145G

b 0}

ﬁhureau
2-San Francisco (44-1413)

l1-Sacramento

{
\\\/

SE———

This word

—

,.,,(/ .

L3 i
G.\S‘c JH}

7S ] W—— et
16) v
Approved: Sent M Per
'kl: \ ‘ ﬂ U.5.Government Printing Office: 1972 — 455-374

Special Agent in Charge
1974 p.Specicl haent

-

-
L



FBI
Date: 4/22/74

Transmit the following in

{Type in plaintext or code)

Vi AIRTEL AIRMAIL
-— ° (Pﬂ'oﬂ-ly) i
e e e o e e e ———— Lo, -
i TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
e ' =
- K iﬂ;’\ FROM: SAC, SACRAMENTO (44-625) (C)
A o, //
S 2 JEROMEJOSEPH DUCOTE, aka;
;o  JERRY ~COHEN;
] Jo C*DNITED FARM WORKERS,
5 KEENE, CALIFORNIA - VICTIM
CR '— - A
00: SC / y" ~
o ’?!f_ﬂl‘-
Re Sacramento report of SA ” 4/19/74, s
and Bureau teletype to Sacramento and San Francisco, 4/22/74.
Enclosed for the Bureau are five copies and for
San Francisco one copy of LHM concerning subject.
co €S vaee (./’ - //
Ch o -
‘l CblC " S GE pia-03 '-/ pU— 3
4{7"?/?‘ ) on 911374
o-70 4 fj/ Y R = :
] . . R
€2°- Bureau (Ends
1 - San Francisco (44-1413) (Info.) (Enc. 1)
1 - Sacramento
- CNS:cem
(4)
e
_/
v /) A i
Appro.bsuﬁj? : Lin Sent M Per
' ... Special Agent in Charge U.5.Governmant Printing Dffice: 1972 — 455574
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Pisase Refer w0 -
File No. Sacramento, California

April 22, 1974

JEROME JOSEPH DUCOTE;
JERRY COHEN;
UNITED FARM WORKERS,

BF TAITVLYTY FUAY FPTVATVAYIT A - Fa ol

KEENE, CALIFORNIA - VICTIM

N

1C

R
Gy teciephonically furnished the rollowing
information voluntarily to the Office of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation at Bakersfield, California, on

April 22, 1974:

He has determined that Fred Schwartz' true
name is Jerry Ducote of San Jose, California.

Pr——ee e T T
C
]lIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIl !
-7-‘ ) _

-~

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclu-
sions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and is

o loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be
o distributed outside your agency. )
o (‘/ : 4 6 R N 7

- LRTIGSUhg

4%



FROM

4l

"..;m. .

H I
&J?.

29 _-‘:§.-‘j ]
ises B

L5

Tl
con Dol

:}"- 3%

R

5 SUBJECT:

QFNONa QAN =D 19 "oires
sy 1957 TDITION
Gia Oin MO wO 2P

UNITED STATES -

Memorandum

ERNMENT

: Assistant Attorney General

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

: Director, FBI

JEROME JOSEPH DUCOTE;
JERRY COHEN;
UNITED FARM WORKERS,

KEENE, CALIFORNIA - VICTIH

CIVIL RIGHTS

Reference is made to _mx__ memorandum dated ___ H/25 /78

(your file

DATE: /29 /‘Tq

e <Py

There is enclosed one copy of the zmmmmmmlejamxhgad_mamrandmn

Sacramento

dated ___ 4/22 /74 at

A. [ This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning

a full investigation will be faken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

B. [ The investigation is continuing and you will be furniched copies of

reports as they are received.

C. [ The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless

advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau.

D. [ Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will

be conducted in this matter unless epecifically directed by the Department.

E. [ Piease advise whether you desire any further investigation.

F. [ This is submitted for your information and you will be advised of further

developments.

be contueteT s Tooeth

d for your information and no further investigation will
y requested by the Department.

H. [ This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

Enc. (1) MNote: Pleass correct line 4, word 7 of the

synopsis pag
report ot 8
to read "or by"

TR . L o S mgp— T

£ ¥YBI Sascramento
dated A/QQ/TM
rather than “"whereby."

* °-~\¢¢--|--‘-u1—--n-—ww-w-’—n D W B N ] e e i et ol

A%

o



o "o Dep-AD-Admeo
Dep-AD.-Imvo

Asst. Dir.:
Admin. ... i
Comp. Syst.
Ext. Afiairs o
Files & CUH ,,.._
Gen. Invy _.;,., |
Ident. .0
Inspee h:m ——
Intell, | | e
Leboral 7y o
B8-22 PY NITEL 4/18/74 RRH glan. 41& Eval —
pec, Inve

vy p Trai —_—

i 70  DIRECTOR Leaal Gosm

Telephone Pm

9 ATIN: CIVIL RIGHIS SECTION, GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISIHH r Secy ..
¥

N C'DIRAL DUKLAU OF INVESTIGATION
. OWHUNICATIONS SECTION

PR 151974

TELETYPE

NR @17 SC PLAIN

SAN FRARCISCO (44-1413)
FROY SACRAMENTO (44-625) (P> IP

5

\ @
— JEROYE JOSEPH DUCOTE, AKa; JERRY TOHEN, lJ_I‘iITED ‘ARN WOR}SERS@[ f-,n'//_ ',_r:(.f

L}

KEENE, CALIFORWIA DASH VICTIM, CIVIL RIGHTS, 00: SaCRAMENTO,

1 .
T | iz
A ./
A\

RE SAN FRANCISCO TEL TO BUREAU AND SACRAMENTO, DATED APRIL 18,

.p"'.

1974 AND S4CIAMENTO AIRTEL TO BUREAU, DATED APRIL 15, 1974,
" ON APRIL 18, 1974, SUBJECT TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED BAKERSFIELD,
CALIFORNIA RESIDENT AGENCY AND ADVISED HE WAS NOT READY TO FURNISH

_—

INFOR4ATION TO FBI. HE SAID HIS ATIORNEY, HAL CHaPMAN, TELEPHONE

NUM3ER 294-2270, SN JOSE, CrLIFORNIA, REQUESIED HE a NTERV1EWED AI__;ZL_
SAN JOSE. SUBJECT SAID CHAPMAN 1S ACQUAINTED L “OF SAN  pae
205t atp REQUESTELQJEM covtacT cHaPaN AT EARLIEST CONVENIENCE . -
10 SET UP INTERVIEW DATE. CH.QQS.I WCT-7 g1 apR 231974
DETAILED REPORT 1N THIS CASE IS DUE,O4T, OF SACRANENTO DJYJSIQm —
ON APRIL 15, 1974, g
( SAN FRANCISCO AT SAN JOSE, CALIF'OR‘N'IA. INTERVIEV SUBJECT AND
SUREP WITH COPIES TO SACRAMENTO; USh, SACRAMENTO; AND AUSA, FRESNO.
wg EWD

S b0 1975)5;7
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At

Form DJ-1%
(Ed. 4-26-6%) . - - "

o
,+ “UNF'ED STATES ¢ 'ERNMENT . ; DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
-, .- - \ " ~
. Memorandum
- 41
. \ .Director )
.- Q o "Federal Bureau of Investigation pATE: MAY 17 1974
' \d~ | JSP:WLG:1ljr
J. Stanley Pottinger
FROM ?:Assistant Attorney General DJ 144-11E-126
4>5' ¢ivil Rights Division
Raz/ &~ i
smSECT_Jerome Joseph Ducote ﬂ -
*United Farm Workers W
Keene, California '/%) N,
CIVIL RIGHTS h

Y/

Reference is made to your memorandum dated 1C N
April 25, 1974, enclosi e copy of the report of b N
Special Agent ﬂdated April 19, 1974 at o
Sacramento. - 3
. N
Please disseminate the allegations and informa- =X
tion contained in the referenced memorandum to the %
appropriate local law enforcement authorities, inasmuch N\
as the matters therein involve possible vicolations of
California statutes. I3 N

—
-

% sc. REC-47

Siz ,
T 3{:2: P2 4y - (00006~ 2/

DOJ-1973-04 \\
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Alrtel

5/20/74
To: , BAC, Bacramento (44-625)

From: tblmtorﬂmfl Y - [, 030} - 2_/1 ¥r. Gardner

JERONT JOSEPII DUCOTE
UNITID FARM WOLKERS
éﬂ?BEHE, CALIFORNIA

ReSCairtel and LHM dated 4/22/74.

Enclosed are two coples of a Departmental
letter dated 5/27/74.

Handle the disseminantion of the fnformation
pursuant to the enclosed request of the Department and

acvisec dote disserination was made and identities of
persons to whom the &nformation was furnished,

Enclosures - 3

TMG:sab (4)

MAILED 10

MAY 2 01974
{ .-:.-l ~FBl

¥y

lh‘f‘ Y A

(!‘ﬂf

.m%a TELETYPE UNTT [ ]

197



airtel
To: SAC, Sacramento (44-625) | | 7/2/74
From: Director, FBI
N © 1 - Mr. Gardner
e JEROME JOSEPH DUCOTE
- @ UNITED_FARN WORLERS. 3
KEENE, CALIFOKRNIA

/.-

-7

) ' CIVIL RIGHTS

| ReBuairtel dated 5/20/74. Y
//"-/ Advise whether or not appropriate dissemination

of the Information obtained during the course of this investigation

has been made pursuant to instructions contained in reBuairtel.

C ' A
TMG/pwl (4) \

Asset. Die,
Dap. AD Adm. _
Dep. AD v,

~ WAILED 7
e anes JuLe 1974

e®t Pl b Cam.
A £8!

« . ere—— |
nepection v/
G el
é’ Loborsteory
N Pion. & Brel. _

Spue. v,
Teaining

| s — (/,
ﬁ.ﬁ;’ﬂl. {u{ oM TELETYPE UNTT [

TRt )
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OFTIONAL FORM WO, %
WAY 1982 EBITION
CSA PPMR (6 CPR) WI-11.8

UNITED STATES 0\ JERNMENT \ 5

Memorandum

To  ; DIRECTOR, FBI - DATE: 7/1/74

m%’ SAC, SACRAUENTO (4/-625) (C) | / /

sErn];cr JCROIE, JOSEPH QUCUI‘E, aka
Jerry Cohen

E LB

7 UNITED FAR{ WORKERS
KEENE, CALIFORNIA -
VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS
00: Sacremento

Re Bureau airtel to Sacramento, dated 5/20/74,

vere advised of the allegations an
eveloped concerning this matter on 6/3/7/ and 6/7/74
respectively,

(2)- Bureau A
1 - Sacramento =\
QiS:sle .
(3)

ULI 7 1974 éﬂ L;";&
o U.S. &wmg: Bonds chuhrly on the Pc_yroll .ﬁwmg.r Plan
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0-70 (Rev. 3-28-72)

OFLIDMa; FORM HO VO
MAY 1947 LOIMON

Qs G G WO 37

UNITED STATES Gl|’ .RNMENT

018-104

i

Memorandum

..:""-/: Assistant Attorney General DATE: 8/20/7’4
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

FROM : Director, FBI

@

SUBJECT:_ JEROME JOSEPH DUCOTE,
(¥ UNITED_FARM VORKERS
KEEXE, CLAIFORNIA

ATIFTY DTALMNMO
ViVl RAlUlllo

Reference is

made to _.__youx-__ memorandum dated _4%1_7_,@1;__._

{your file JSPIWLGs1J»— ). DJ 144-11E-126

dated

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special Agent

at

A. [ This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

B. [] The mvestlgatwn is continuing and you will be furnished copies of

. [ The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless
advnsed to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau.

D. [ Pursuanti to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department.

E. [ Please advise whether you desire any further investigation.

F. [J This ia submitted for your information and you will be advised of further
developments.

A LT I
H. [) This covers the receipt of a complaint and no fuzr

taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

Enc.

ol AU

/£<;?:ﬁ75

NOTE:

.
p )

Approplate dissemination of infomat

_ LE,L/LN L___,
*STHECBROED

® AUG 211974

this case was made to local autfiBrities.

— ] -

rpm—

(f

J WS 3. T

AP



Ca .
"‘. . ..-1.-,_‘
( < T
RERE LA - i
* o |

1-Mr., ¥Mint=z
1-tr, Gallagher
1-Mx. Moore

\ /
%T Mr. J, B. Adems 1/¢/7¢

; 1-Mz. Hotls
| -h s
‘ Legal Counsel 1-Mr, Coulson

INQUIRY FROM CONCRESSMAN DON EDWARDS (D-CAL.),
CHAIRIAN, SUBCOWRIITIEE QW CIVIL AKD CONSTITUTIOHAL
RIGHIS OF THE LOUSE COMIIITITE O THE JUDICIARY

On 1/6/75, Alan Parker, Chief Counsel, Louse Sub-
Cocrittee on Civil and Constitutional Rightg of the Corxittee
cn the Judlciary telephonically contacted ~ector Jehn B. kotis
tegarding allegations made by JOSEPH JEROME BUCQOTE te the effect
that he had committed politicel TurzTeries on behalf of the FBI.

( This matter has received considerzble press attention
in Czlifornia, and Congressman Ldvards has expressed an interest

in these allegations. Ecdwards has posed several questions con-

cerning DUCOTL'S association with the FRI fncluding the follewing:

!"

1. Was DUCOTE an infornant for the FBI?
2. UHas he been interviewed by the FBI?

3. BRasg the FRI recelved sny information from DUCOTE
obtained from illegal activities?

4. Does the FRI evaluate the source of and the infor-
mation offered?

5. 1f information obtained illezally is offered to
the FEI, is an investigaticn instituted, and are proper authori-
ties rotified?

|
l
N

Congressman Edwards is leaving for California on
1/10/76 ané has requested an oral briefing on 1/9/76 so that he
may answer inquiries he may receive while in California.

Ay I
. -4
At ol o 1T Y XS VIV M___w

CONTTHUED-OVER
(= 44-60008) o
- 62-116783 s / L U
: l)oc(:e;)mcz o F N
| JAN. 15 1976
K 0 JAN 19 1975

— ol
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&
L} - ’
lezel Cocunsel to Mr. Adams
ha: ILHICUIRY FROID CONCRISSMAN DON IDVARDES (D-CAL.),

CHAIRIAN, SUBCOMTITTEL G CIVIL AR CONSTITUTIORAL
EIGHTS OF Tiif LCUSE CGMAITTEL O TUi JUDICIARY

Joseph Jerorme Ducote is the subject of the cace en-
titled, JERC}T JOSEPH DUCCTE, ake, UNITED FAIG: VORKERE, KLLH,
California-- Vietim 00 Sacramento-- Bu File 44-60006.

Investization instituted 3/27/74 revealed thet TUCOTE,
using name FRED SCHUVARTZ, contacted attorney for United Famm
Werkers (7)) and cffered to sell documients obtained in burgla-
vicse frowm UFV offlce for 535,000, DUCOTE was to furnish evidence
linking burglaries to nunerous Californis Growers.

Upon corpletion of ocur investization, the USDJ advised
that no Federal Viclation existed, and that information sliould bLe
wade available to appropriate local suthorities.

Qur investigation to date coes net indiecate there is
ary suhstance to the allegation, however, this investigatiocn is
still perdinz, This information is contalned in the case en-

-t 3 i % LTIy p—— . -
titled JGSEPI- JEROIE I-Jm.-;..-,, aka et. al.-- Information Con-

cernirg. See Bu File 62-116723.

¥r. Parker was advised on 1/8/76 that there is a
pending {nvestigation concernin; DUCOTE, and that a briefing
concerning the details of the investigation is not possible
at this time,

Mr. Parker advised that a forrel letter would be
directed to the Bureau posing certain guesticuns concerning
this matter. BKHe further advised that he was forwarding to
the 0ffice of Conpressional Afiairs, newsvaper articles and
a 23-page statement allegedly given by DUCOTE to State

guthorities.

RECOMYENDATION :

For information.

109~
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

o; ~Rev. 328-72)
O

o HAT Jn'a:lz ':‘:o.:no * L4 toto=tes ' s - ;-’ -
Gya SEI. BIG. MO. 27 ( } s .
. UNITED STATES GO LRNMENT ’ -l TRaE .

Memorandum S

: Assistant Attorney General paTE: January 26, 1976

Civil Rights Division
ATTN: MR, WILLIAM L, GARDNER

: Director, FBI

JOSEPH JEROME DUCOTE, AKA
JERRY DUCOTE,

FRED SCHWARTZ;

HENRY GEORGE SCHERLING
INFORMATION CONCERNING
CIVIL RIGHTS

Refere 8 tfz.s__Jsp_ﬁi;no dum dated January 20, 1976
(vour file nfi‘l Tiﬁe if

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special Agent
dated at

A. [] This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

B. [T] The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of
reporis as they are received.

C. [ The investigation requested by you has aow been completed. Unless
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Burean.

D. [3 Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will
be conducted in this matter unless apecifically directed by the Department.

E. [ Please advise whether you desire any further investigation.

F_] This is submitted for your information and you will be advised of further
developmen

G. [ This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department.

H. [ This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

Enc. BEE NOTE PAGE TWO

-F I

Corh
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Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division
RE: JOSEPH JERWME DUCOTE, AEA

NOTE: This confirms conversation between Departmental
Iiforney ¥illiam L, Gardner and SA John S, Giaquinto,
wherein Mr. Gardner advised that he had no objectiom to
Fp=-302s and memoranda setting forth results of Bureau
contacts with subject, Ducote end his assoclates, being
disseminated to the Santa Clara Prosecutors Office, as
well as the California State Attorney General for their
prosecutive assistance,



3

1 - Mr. Callahan
- 1 Mr. Adams
Mr. Gallagher y, 1/20/76
[
1l - Mr. Gallagher
J. S. Peelman 1 -~ Mr. O0'Connell
/-) 1l - Mr. Peelman
A 1 - Mr, Giaguinto
JOSEPH JEROME DUCOTE, Also Known as . 1 - Mr. Mintz
Jerry Ducote, Fred Schwartz; 1 - Mr. Walsh
. HENRY GEORGE SCHERLING l - Mr., McDermott
o INFORMATION COHCERNING l - Mr. Moore
. bl 1l - Mr. Wannall

;

PURPOSE: To advise of the status of an investigation instituted
to resolve reported allegations that Joseph Jerome

Ducote burglarized at the direction of the FBI and gave copies

S bl TS =—atr - St o

of the materials stolen to the FBI.

BACKGROUND: You were previously advised in a J. 8. Peelman to
Mr. Gallagher memorandum dated 12/22/75, that in
N March, 1574, the Civil Rights Division (CRD), U. S. Department of
1)" Justice (USDJ), requested investigation of repeated break-ins
of United Farm Workers (UFW) offices in California between

1966 and 1970, in possible violation of Title 18, U. S. Code,
Sect_:j.g_n 24_l.. i__nvolving F_ gnhgni rarv +n danv oFrw 4 rhte rmarandoad

—————— bl TRt g 4 = SASessy TE M MAl i W M SR S A

- by labor law statutes. The investigation centered around an ° \\\\
individual identified as Joseph Jerome Ducote, known as a con
man and a former deputy sheriff, Santa Clara County, California. ~.

T F =5 rmomrnY
Upon completion of our investigation, the USDJ

- advised that no Federal vioclation existed and that information
) should be made available to appropriate local authorities.
f?; Said information was disseminated by our Sacramento Division
to the Chief of Police (COP), Delano, California, Police
Department, and Kern County Sheriff's Office, June, 1974.

On 11/24/75, John M. Lilly, Special Agent, Bureau

of Investigation, State of California, advised SA Malcolm E.
Sample of the San Jose Resident Agency that during the approximate
period 1967 -~ 1968, Ducote committed several politically oriented
burglaries, including the San Jose Peace Center. According to
Lilly, Ducote committed the burglaries at the direction of the
FBI and gave copies of the stolen materials to both the FBI

o and Western Research of Oakland, California. Lilly stated

Y- that Ducote will be prosecuted by the State of California for

£o= possession of stolen documents and indicated that Ducote
will state as his defense that he acted at the directior of

TIETRIAL L

1

_— the FBI. YY-coooé6
_—£2-716783 —— T TR
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Memorandum to Mr. Gallagher
RE: JOSEPH JEROME DUCOTE, aka
62-116783

e DETAILS: On 12/22/75, Special Agent John Lilly, Bureau of
LT Investigation, advised that Ducote had been arrested
o by them and incarcerated in the Santa Clara County Jail,
with bail set at $100,000. He is charged with 14 counts of
- grand theft and possessing and concealing stolen property.
)_Q Lilly stated in their continuing investigation, they now find
‘ that Ducote merely alluded to dealing with some security agency
and that other people concluded that it must be the FBI.

On 12/24/75, Joseph Jerome Ducote was interviewed
by SAs of the FBI at the Santa Clara County Jail and provided
the following information:

Ducote advised that he has never worked for the

FBI in any capacity. He advised that he did not turn over
o any documents to Agents of the PBI nor did he ever meet any Bureau
(\; Agents who were acting in an undercover capacity.

Ducote stated, however, that Western Research of
. Oakland California, had sent an agent down to review papers
= that he had in his possession. Ducote said he thought this
individual was from Army Intelligence based upon the way the person
was dressed and in his general appearance. Ducote advisged
S that he had what was believed to be two meets with the CIA,
- the first being in Washington, D. €., and the second in San Jose,
California. BHe advised that he never directly contacted the
CIA for these meetings. Ducote refused to comment on this
matter inasmuch as he was concerned it might jeopardize his current
position.

Bureau files reveal Western Research Foundation,
also known as Research West, Inc., is a private subversive
information—gathering and news clipping agency which provides
said information to private indugtry and the Houge Committee

on Un-American Activities, and was utilized as a source by the
San Francisco Division as CS S5FP-33X (closed).

—— Comprehensive letterhead memoranda and affidavits
submitted by both the San Prancisco and Sacramento Divisions regardinc
: this matter, specifically deny that Ducote or his associates
— provided any stolen documents to SAs of the FEI or were ever
operated as sources, informants, or at the direction of the FBEI.

2 CONTINUED = OVER . .« «
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oo Hemorandum to Mr. Gallagher
o i RC: JOSEPE JEROME DUCOTE
e 62-116783
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the San Jose Pcace Center, cne of the organ1 ations reportedly
burglarized by Duccte in 1967, was provided to SA Malcolm E.
Sample in 1965, by former SF 2581-85, at the time a highly
vlaced source at the Center. This source obtained the list as
a result of source's direct affiliation with the Peace Center
and not through any contact with Ducote. Bureau files contain
no information which would link source with Ducote.

Departmental Attorney William L. Gardner was advised
of the status of the pending investigation and furnished copies
of all letterhead meainoranda and affidavits submitted by
San Francisco and Sacramento., Gardner stated that said letterhead
memoranda should be furnished to the California authorities in
order to assist in their prosecution of Ducote.

By letter dated January B8, 1976, directed to
SAC Charles W. Bates, the Attorney General, State of California,
and the Chief Assistant District Attorney, Santa Clara County,

e aAa g e £ o d e i 1
made written requests for certain original FD-302s and memoranda

regarding Ducote, said reguest in addition to the letterhead
memoranda provided, in order to assist in this prosecution of stolen
property and grand theft. The State Attorney General was most

o appreciative of being provided with coples of the comprehensive
letterhead memoranda but indicated that certain original docunments
were necessary.

In addition to the above, Chief Assistant District
Attorney William P, Boffman, Santa Clara County, requested
information as to whether the F3I has in its possession a copy of
a mailing list of the San Jose Peace Center. The S2C, San Francisco,
recommended that in view of fact that the list was provided by
SF 2581-8, prior to the date of the reported burglaries, and has
no direct bearing re the prosecution of Ducote, that the District
Attorney be advised that "This office did not receive a copy
of a mailing list of the San Jose Peace Center from elther
Joseph Jerome Ducote or his associates.”™ The Intelligence
Division (INTD) and Legal Counsel Division (LCD) concurred with
this reply and SAC Bates was advised accordingly.

wWith the above exception, there has been no request
made by the California authorities for any original memoranda or
FD~302s regarding former CS SF-33X or SF 2581-S.

The CRD, USDJ, and the U. S§. Attorney, San Francisco,
have been provided copies of all affidavits and memoranda and
pertinent information regarding this matter,

ACTION: The opinion of the USDJ will be obtained re release of
the original FD-3023 and other memoranda regarding Ducote
and his associates as requested by California autdgifg}as., The
LCD and INTD concur with this action. @ g
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IChavéz Says

JLruirem 6T &

{ Burglary, - |
bor et e .

M encilese
T gy T
By Rick Carvoll | -
" Cesar Chavez and his top
lawyer im the United Farm

Workers charged yesterday there ,
was a massive political coverup
of the 1967 burglary of the union’s
headquarters in Delano.

"I think the Reagan Admink
tration was up to its neck in
verup,” Chavez told newsmer
it La Paz, the union's headquar? -
érs east Bakersfield. e :
“The whole thing is a lttle -
Watergate. Law enforcement offi-

P ~ 4
He and UFW ‘general counsel -

- Jerry -Coben were referring 0

admissions Tuesday by Jerome -
Ducote that at least two major |

. grape - growers -conspiratorially

backed his his burglary In Delano.
Cohen charged that “the FH{,
the CIA and the Delano police ¢
course have known about thk
urglaries for a long time — th
o police since the night they
.and the FBI since
ebruary of 1974 when they
shadowed a meeting 1 had with
Ducote in a coffee shop of the
Ramada Inn in Bakersfield where
he tried to sell me back the stolen
documents for $25,000.”

Cohen said the CIA learned
about the burglaries when Ducote,
according % Ducote’s own admis- !
sion, met with a CIA lirison agent

- in Washington in 1967 following a ;

 meeting with then

]

Charles 8. Gubser ([RepG
ho has since retired. .
. “So,” said Cohen, “a centrHl -
uestion is, ‘why did it take so
ng? Why does this .all surface

"now after the three-year statute of
- limitations _bas run out, and the
_ trails to evidence grown fufET™"
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Peace Center and stole the

Cohen said there ought to be |
a higirtever-Investigation of law l, ma dmngug;:e z‘j‘; tey—mrever got
enforcement inactivity in the - Pal
lase “but I don't know Whom tﬂ “i - Scherlmg and Gulermoﬂ h
fan” upon. You don't send .in"7 were mentioned by Ducote
Typhoid Mary to fight an epidem- <. béing involved in other politic
k of typhoid.” . " burglaries with him. They could
Meanwhile, Ducote "has told = ‘0ot be reached for ¢omment on
state investigators that while tﬁe :.the Oakland Peace Center job.
) i i e . - i : : .
! . ‘ i
i the country raising money fl;Dﬂ'! (oo nght o
big 'l?us.mESSmen “for 'Dur _Opera- . Cesar Chavez between 1965 and
N | 1970, and that he raised undis-
 Chetks raised in this way, ‘he ! closed sums fromm around the

- .sald in a statement on file-in San , country when he was not being a
Jose ‘VIumcnpal Court, were for- buxgla,r

warded .f0 a post. office box . mf e
r Willow,Glen, Santa Clara county. In 1968, he said, he went to

Y Philadelphia at the request of
) Kenneth Wilhelm, then secre- P req
tary’ of the Santa Clari ‘county | ' ,Stephen D’Arrigo, a Salinas Val-

- : ley farmer, and got J. Howan)
: Farm Bureau, had the key to the: 31'3
t ofrlce box, Ducote safd= "~ - ~ "Pughi, chairmapn of the board

-, Sun 0il Co. to send a $1000 cheds

" Ducote, a former Santa Ctara to the Willow Glen post office box.

] q unty. sheriff’s deputy ang. tor-‘u AT e14

* "mer president of that county's X Ducote also said he pxcked up

Ynung Republican Club, is*being ' a $1500 check in Los Angeles from

.- ‘held in fieu of $100,000 bail*en' 21 ..“a Mr. Hearst” at the Los Angeles
. counts of concealing stolen’ docu-' "Herald Exammer m 1968.

menm and grand theft. =~ ®xn2 jud ioAD
- The wspa
“His lengthy statement EiVETE " fnyalved -.l.l e.. per wf‘f._ E‘fe.l.l

to " state . agent Walter Kubas ';;l'a"'il:“ ei;p&;:dm?ap;;;::um

details how he burglanzed the !
headquar_ters of the United Farm gﬁ?@gg&? gmif.f:“s being

_ Workers in Delano, the San’ Jose '
- Peace center, the Qakland- Peace’ . c- * Ducote said the 31500 chec
"pamea few. '”, " ""the Tire- and Police Protectiv

Hé performed these political - J#8gue but the money ‘“was
hores, he said, with the backing routed back to our OPQTRUOD

of various farmers opposed to the - f—' SR
UTFW e with .s...p hapking BT Ducote said he showed d

EREF i S 4 WU WIT " ValalUE Vi b
m - businessmen, - ' ‘ments stolen from Chavez, 9ocxal
- i el 3 reformer Saul Alinsky and the
_«- - On one occasion in 1967, ¢ San Jose Peace Center to Repre-

LSV LS PR VIR P SORN VR A e,

TDiicble il sentative Charles Gubser (Rep.
'Penn Pat::cig pati?iehul:t:m}‘or"for al ‘Gilroy!) and to various govern-
“¢opy ‘of ' the San Jase - Mce ". ment intelligence agents in Wash-
Centu‘sclnﬂing list, ~ + & i ’ inifm"..'... .

Pamck. "head of the multiu “He also showed some of his

million dollar cosmetics pyramid ‘Stolen’- -politica] documents, he
known as Holiday Magic, also 88id, - £0, ~State - Sepator Huglt

.F

offered him 81400 for a Inailing, - Burns“Wen head of the Statl:.

list-of the Oakland Peace Center. Sﬁrg@m UIEMencan Actmtnqs

mmmee.
Ducote said fn his .

ﬁhat a few days latef -he’ hnd _ ' b .

Henry Scherling and Andy Guler-
mwovICH tntered thé*UIEISnd

e T Ty e —— e e
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JAEENT HAY 16, 1378,  HUE

DIXZCTIR, FBI (82~118703)

SACRANENTO (82-434)

FROA: SAN FRANCISCY (82-3943) ()

ATTH: OFFICE OF_LEGAL COU43SEL AND CIVIL RIGHTS.
JOSZPH JIROME DUSOTE, AKA; HENRY GEZORGE SCHZALIGG.
Lx?dRﬂATION CONCERWING Ci

-
RE SQE'!JFRANCISCO HITZL Td DIRECTUSR AND SACRAMENTO f“'

HaY 13, 1976,
Ui MAY 13, 1378, RANDY SCHWIEDER, DEPJTY PuaLlc

' .
DEFZIDER, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, ADVISED THAT ASSISTANT DISTRICT ,)?’gz. “;ﬁ§
i i
Y o 74

. A !
ATTORGEY DENNIS LZWPIRT, SAUTA CLARA COUNTY, TESTIFIZD ML

TUDAY THAT HE NEVER TALKED TO AN AGEWT OF THE F31 O
APRIL 19, 1974, AUD DENIED MAKING STATZ4ENTS ATTRIBUTED TJ

4IM BY SA DUNALD X BERXRY O§ PAGE 33 JF RZPOAT OF Sa CONAAD
SHad DATZD APRIL 19, 1974, AT SACRAAZATO CAPTIONID " JEAROWE

JISIPA DJIOTE, JIRAY COAEZN, UFd - VICTIi# CR'.

SCANIZIER PLANS TU SU3PUZNA SA DONALD X 5EZXIY Fur
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S.iiié'f-;\ CLARA CIUNTY SUPREMZ CUJART PRETRIAL(O 000 @

4ZARING 19349 A HAY 19, 1975, o lyuy"
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Bl JUN 8 1975
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TJ THE DUSUTE INVESTIGATION #OT BZ DISSEINATED TO LOCAL
ATTHOAITIZS UNTIL PRUSECUTIVE ACTION waS COWSIDERED BY
=D ARTHENTAL ATTORNZIYS. LATER TAE BUREAU INSTRUSTED

SACRAMENTO TO WOTIFY LOCAL AUJTHAORITIES, AOWEVER, APPARZNTLY . X

§ rb ;ﬁ;

S TAROUSH INADVIRTANCE SAN FRANCISCO DIVISIVR RECEIVED NO COPY v
*f UF TAIS COMmitUWICATION AND DID 8OT NOTIFY LOCAL AUTHORITIES. » Sc,’f
_gé IT IS AZCOMMEGDID Sa bIRAY TESTIFY TO TAZSS FACTS Od HAY 19, 137s. .gglb;oab
fi SCANIZDER Wikl QUESTIVUM SA dALCOLM Z SANPLZ A5 TO | 4q;p#}£g
S J{E4 AE AEARD RUHURS OF DJCITE 3 PARTICIPATIVUN In POLITICAL | jfp, 'é}

SJRELARIES AND 4HERT 4Z O3TAINZD A HAILING LIST OF TA4E /
A

A4 JJISZ PEACE CZJTZR  HE UILL QUS53TIod SA SANPLE

i

CUNCEZRiIda ALL CJUNTASTS WITA DUSOTE,-AND SAMPLZ WILL

REFJTE DUCUTE S ALLEGATION OF BUREAL S COAPLICITY AWD

g

i
1

WILL JZ4Y RECZILT OF AdY DOCUMENTS ALLZIGEDLY STOLEN BY

JUSUTE
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JASH 5A oZARY WILL TISTIFY AS TO Td4Z IGTERYIZW OF

o
[ &

aS3I5TANT DISTRICT ATTORNZY LEZMPEZRT ud APRIL Lo, 1974,
Ang TAZ SZAGON SAnTA CLARA COUNTY LUCAL LAY ZUFURCEMEINT
AYTHIRITIES WERE 90T NOTIFIED OF THZ POLITICAL BURGLARIES.

53 SAMPLE WILL TESTIFY CONCERNING HAIS PERSudAL KJUWULZIDGE JL}}/'

C
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TAZ CASZ. BURZAU INTEREST WILL BE PROTECTED B8Y PRESEWRCE
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Transmit the following in

C o P

Date: 8/1/74

(Type in plaintext or code/

el AIRTEL

. Via
: (Priority)
_' ________________________________________________ ) I S,
_‘ TO : DIRECTOR, FBI
: FROM : SAC, SACRAMENTON (44-0) ,‘fr _
JUNSUBS; O\ 1 i
Tomato Pickex Pickets“and Members U
- (Unnamed) ofiUnited Farm Workers Union; 7
San Joaquin ‘Coun riff's Office :
- Y Stockton, California - Complainant ;
T - CR ! /
00: Sacramento
JadE
Re Sacramento FD-365 dated 7/26/74, and Sacramento
nitel to the Bureau, 7/30/74
Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are four copies
of an LM concerning captioned matter. One copy of the
1LHM has been disseminated to the USA, Sacramento. v
= . This matter will continue to be followed at
Stockton, California.
: e
{ Ceu
8/5/;%
0 70,
c L.
= S % -)'7'
,/0-
cv
("2)- Bureau (Enc. A)é NA—
~ 2 - Sacramento ML‘I 614 ;
- SAM: smd 9 '
@ G 3 "9“
—
—

Sent

in Charge

4
M  Per C/yﬂ/

U.S.Government Printing Office: 1872 — 455-574
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Pianse Refor 0 Sacramento, California

File No.

August 1, 1974

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;

Tomato Picker Pickets and Members

(Unnamed) of United Farm Workers Union; QEE.
San Joaquin County Sheriff's Office )Gﬂé)
Stockton, California - Complainant .

On July 30, 1974, Assistant U. S. Attorney (AUSA)
William B. Shubb, Sacramento, California, advised that he

had tel cally discussed matter with
informed him
t their position in this matter was that the civil

rights of sheriff's personnel and the Sheriff's Office
were being violated by the pickets due to the intimidation
of sheriff's personnel by the Mexican-American tomato
picker pickets, thereby requiring law enforcement assign-
ment to the picket sites beyond normal strength and thereby
depriving other citizens of equal protection of law by
virtue of the fact that they are pot Mexican-Americans.
AUSA Shubb stated he advised that his com-
plaint was considered unique and informed him that a
Departmental decision as to the merits of the complaint
would be in order and suggested may desire to
confer with Assistant Attorpey General J. Stanley
Pottinger, U. S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights
Division.

In an article appearing in the ''Stockton Record"
daily newspaper dated July 26, 1574, B is quoted as
stating, "My men are being subjected to extensive verbal

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distribut

e
outside your agency. _Echo‘éﬁ L/ 7 L 63140 — i %
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UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
Tomato Picker Pickets and Members
(Unnamed) of United Farm Workers Union;

San Joaquin County Sheriff's Office
Stockton, California - Complainant lul

P

abuse and are having to go to extraordinary means to prevent
the violations of personal and property rights of others."
""We are being compelled to be in attendance (at the tomato
fields) in great numbers because of the conduct and mis-
conduct of people at the scene. This denies the public’s
right to deputy protection. The public's right to be pro-
is in jeopardy." The article further states that
to his knowledge, knew of no otherlaw enforcement
agency filing civil rights charges in similar situations,
and when asked whatkind lief the (U. S.) Department
of Justice can provide, is quoted as stating, "1
am not sure. This is kind of a unique thing and it has not
been fully explored." .

S, s - couney
Sheriff's Office (SJCSO), on July 30, 1974, advised that

incidents occurring out of the tmato picker picketing were
relatively uneventful on July 27 through 29, 1974. However,
five picket arrests on trespassing and assault on law
_enforcement officer charges had been made July 30, 1974.
advised that Mr, Fred Grey, representative of the
Community Relations Division, U. S. Department of Justice,
San Francisco, California, has continued to be an observer
to the picketing activity in the vicinity of Stockton as
of July 30, 1974,

Further contact with the SJCSO resulted in
information that an incident occurred on July 30, 1974,
at a Stockton street intersection near a tomato fleld
wherein tomato picker pickets and members of the United
Farm Workers (UFW) had staged a sit-in. This incident
related to the fact that the pickets were insisting on
the arrest of a tomato grower representative whom they
accused of deliberately injuring several UFW workers by
driving his pick-up into the group. A meeting occurred

AT
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UhKNOWN SUBJECTS; )
Tomato Picker Pickets and Members >
(Unnamed) of United Farm Workers Union;
San Joaquin County Sheriff's Office
Stockton, California - Complainant

between officers of the SJCSO, a Deputy District Attorney
from San Joaquin County, an attorney representing the UFW,
and Mr, Manuel~Chavez, cousin of UFW leader Cesar Chavez.
At this time, according to the SJCSO, when a complaint was
not forthcoming for the arrest of the grower represantative,
Chavez accused the SJCSO of being a racist police department,
that they were on the growers' side, that they were going
to hear from them, that they were going out into the
community to get them (SJCSO), and stated thatf--- the
police, we are going to take them on. Chavez departed

the scene of the sit-in at that point after talking to

his people.

Tomato picking activity in the Stockton vicinity
has been curtailed as of August 1, 1974, due to the drop in
the eastern market and a corresponding drop in picketing
activity has occurred and is anticipated to be somewhat
reduced for the immediate period. However, UFW demon-
stratkns are occurring at the county courthouse, and it
is anticipated that there will be some courtroom disruption
vhen the Mexican-American defendants who have been arrested
by the SJCSO are brought in for court appearance.

-

A —

P in a radio pews broadcast in  (av)c)
Stockton stated that the matter concerning his allegation
of civil rights violations against his department is under
consideration by the Civil Rights Nivision of the U. S.

Department of Justice.

3%
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% - g CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION
/"o sAC, SACRAIENTO (44-0) [ CRIMINAL SECTION
‘ 1 INTELLIGENCE DIVISION
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/ -6/ 34-
7/4/74 % Bx. If% JOL 30 1874
ACTION: UACB:
) [ No further action being taken and : .
/ [ LHM enclosed &) Copy to: EJUSA SC_.
Ir- /. (] FD-376 (Enc. to LH\M) 1 Secret Service :
Q) wbad (Enc. 5) O LHM being submitted [ ATF —_
Bureau C. 1 Report being submitted '
2 - Sacramento [ Preliminary investigation instituted .
SAM:cap [0 Limited investigation instituted /
(4) [ Investigation continuing r

“:o o o e D-t Albae Dialonte anAd

*embers (U:Tn-a'_-_) ofzbﬁnlted Farm Workers Union; "

San Joaquin County Sheriff's Office, Mﬂ
Stockton, California - Complainant MC

[ asaned

= CR rEL O3PIH [ CRA-64

PA [OOPE [OQPF (OE
[ DAMV  [T]DAMV-FR [JCAA

(AP [IWFC [ CWAA [ FI
(JEID [ Bomb Threats [] Extremist Matiers

(J White Hate [ Black

Summary of Complaint: * N |

Allegations of deprivation of civil rights on
the part of tomato picker pickets and United Farm Worker
Union members of tomato growers in the vicinity of
Stockton, California, and lav enforcement personnel
assigned to picket activities of the San Joaquin County
Sheriff's 0ffice, Stockton, Califorgia for the period TG
July 24-26, 1974.

AM Sent M Per
padi t in Charge

SEP 101974,/
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

[

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Sacrsmento, California
July 26, 1974

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;

Tomato Picker Pickets and

Mgmbers (Unnamed) of

United Farm Workers Union;

San Joaquin County Sheriff's Office

Stockton, Cslifornia - Complainant

In connection with the tomato harvest in San

Joaquin County, there have been instances of picketing of

£ the tometo filds in the vicinity of Stockton, California, by

o so-called unaffiliated tomato pickers and members of the

S 2o United Farm Workers Union. As a result of this picketing
activity, there were arrests of a total of eight pickets on
Tuly 24 1074 Aan nrinninallye trasnacscine nharoas. fallaward
vURL) &5, 4575, OO PIANCIPELLy TLOSPaSSLily CIBLEES, OLi0WCd
by the sarrest of three pickets during the early portion of +Q
July 26, 1974, , t&"‘

MOf the San Joequin
County Sher 5 ce, on July 25 and 26, 1974, advised

that their office met with representatives of the Sin Joaquin

Couna ToHto Growiii ﬁisociation and others and
at which time discussion was held
8s to filing a c!v“ rights complaint on the part of the

growers alleging deprivation of the grower's rights to
conduct the harvest in a peaceful manner,

q on July 26, 1974, advised that
their office, on the atternoon of July 25, 1974, had conferred

with Mr, BEdward Howden and Mr, Fred Gray, representatives of

é?{w.‘;.;« '
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This document contains neither recommendations nor con-
clusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and
ies loaned to your egency; it and its contents sre not to
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be distributed outside your agency.
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~UlIKNOWN SUBJECTS;

Tomato Picker Pickets and

Members (Unnamed) of United

Farm Workers Union; San Joaquin
County Sheriff's Office,

Stockton, California - Complainant

the Community Relations Division, U..S, Department of

Justice, San Francisco, California, and had made a

complaint during the Stockton meeting relative to the

civil rights of the personnel of the San Joaquin County
Sheriff's Office involved in keeping the peace during m{ﬁ
the picketing activity of the tomato fields.

stated that it was their contention that their deputies
were being harassed, injured and interferred with in
performance of their duty which was considered a violation

of the¥rcivil rights. Further, it was their contention
that citizens of the San Joaquin County community were
being deprived of full law enforcement protection due to
the necessity of assigning large numbers of law enforcement
personnel to handle the picketing problems. He advised
that far deputies sustained minor injuries on July 24,

1974, and that more deputies had sustained minor injuries
July 26, 1974,

advised that lMr. Howden and lir. Gray (itio

‘were observing picketing and law enforcement activities

in the tomato fields during the early morning hours of
July 26, 1974,

B\
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MR 12 SC PLAIN Inspection
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FROM SACRAMENTO (44-0-51) 3P (Y \ Legal Coun, ——

Telephone Rm.

Direcuf Secy —_

' =
& /
UNSUBS; TOMATO PICKER PICKETS AND MEMBERS (UN=NAMED) ~r

o5’ UNITED FARM WORKERS UHIOH, SAN JOAQUII COUNTY SHERIFF' S OFFICE.

STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA - CD!?LAIHANT; CIVIL RIGHIS.

-

, v
RE SACRAMENTO AIRTEL 'AND LHM TO BUREAU, JULY 26, 1974, CAPTIONED
AS ABOVE,

[ v - Ll » = e - )’ '
CAPTIONED MATTER TELEPHONICALLY unu—iggw'm

on gury 30, t974. QB STATED THEIR POSITION IN THIS MATTER
WAS THAT THE CIVIL RIGHTS OF SHERIFF'S PERSONNEL AND THE SHERIFF' S

’ OFFICE (S0) WAS BEING VIOLATED DUE TO THE INTIMIDATION OF
. SHERIFF' S PERSONNEL BY THE MEXICAN AMERICAN TOMATO PICKER

PICKETS REQUIRING LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSIGNMENT TO THE PICKET

SITES BEYOND MORMAL STRENGTH AND THEREBY ARE PREVEXTING OTHER

CITIZENS OF EQUAL PROTECTION OF LAW BY VIRTUE OF THE FACT !
!
1

END PAGE ONE ‘/17{ él#d‘/ r( _
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PAGE TwO
SC 44-0=31

THAT THEY ARE NOT MEXICAN AMERICANS. SHUBB STATED HE INFORMED

@D 1 nis conpLarnt vas unteue awp succesTeD (N (162 2

MAY DESIRE TO CONFER WITH ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL J. STANLEY

POTTINGER, U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION.
IN AN ARTICLE APPEARING IN THE STOCKTON RECORD MEWSPAPER, w_o(c)

-xs QUOTED AS STATING, MY MEN ARE BEING SUBJECTED T0O

EXTENSIVE VERBAL ABUSE AND ARE HAVING TO 60 TO EXTRAORDINARY MEANS
TO PREVENT THE VIOLATIONS OF PERSONAL AND PROPERTY RIGHTS OF
OTHERS. .

WE ARE BEING COMPELLED TO BE IN ATTENDANCE (AT THE TOMATO
FIELDS) IN GREAT WUMBERS BECAUSE OF THE CONDUCT AND MISCONDUCT
OF PEOPLE AT THE SCENE. THIS DENIES THE PUBLIC'S RIGHT TO
DEPUTY PROTECTION, THE PUBLIC'S RIGHT TO BE PROTECTED IS IN
JEOPARDY."

THE ARTICLE FURTHER STATES r}m- TO HIS KNOWLEDGE, Qfg@)
KNEWw OF NO OTHER LAV ENFORCEMENT AGENCY FILING CIVIL RIGHTS

END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE
SC 44-0-3}

CHARGES IN SIMILAR SITUATIONS, ARD WHEN ASKED AS TO WHAT XIND
OF RELIEF THE (U,S.) DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CAN PROVIDE,
S 15 cuOTED AS STATING, "1 AM NOT SURE. THIS IS KIND (DN
i OF A UNIQUE THING AND IT HAS NOT BEEN FULLY EXPLORED.”
A ¢ . ()
30, 1974, ADVISED THAT INCIDENTS OCCURRING OUT OF THE TOMATO
PICKER PICKETING WERE RELATIVELY UNEVERTFUL ON JULY 27 THROUGH
29, 1974, HONEVER, A WUMBER OF PICKET ARRESTS ON TRESPASSING
( AND ASSAULT ON LAV ENFORCEMENT OFFICER CHARGES HAD BEEW MADE
JULY 30, 1974.-A0vxssn THAT MR. FRED GREY, REPRESENTATIVE DM){)
OF THE COMMUNITY RELATIONS DIVISION, U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, HAS CONTINUED TO BE AN OBSERVER TO THE
PICKETING ACTIVITY IN THE VICINITY OF STOCKTON, AS OF JULY 30, 1974.
 THE ABOVE IS BEING FURNISHED FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE
BUREAU IN THE EVENT INQUIRY IS RECEIVED.
END
HOLD FOR FOUR MORE PLS
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To: SAC, Bacrmso .
From: Director, mrm Mx, Davis

UKSUBS; TOMATO PYCKER PICKETS AND
NIMPERS (UMSAMED) OF UNITED FARM
WORKERS UNION, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY
SUERIFP'S OFFICE, STOCKTON,
CALIFORNIA ~ COMPLAINANT

cr
0%
ReSCtel 7/30/74.

Department contacted and advised po further
investigation should be conducted in thismtter,

S8acranento immediately suli full facts as set
forth in retel and conduct no further investigation,

NOTE: Per conversation with Departmental Attorney Frank
Allen on 7/31/74,

\)ﬁ,:):ﬁo (4)

MAILED 20

JUL3 11974
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UNITED STATES ¢ . VERNMENT

Memorandum
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CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

. Director, FBI S / {/

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;

TOMATO PICKER PICKETS AND MEMEERS
(UNNAMED) OF(UNITED FARM WORKERS UNION;
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, ™~
STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA - COMPLAINANT
CIVIL RIGHTS

Reference is made to My memorandum dated B8/5/Th
{your file ),

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special Agent
dated at

A. [ This covers the preliminary investigation and no further mction concerning
a ful] investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

B. [] The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of
reports as they are received.

C. [ The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau.

D. [ Pursuant to instructions issued by the Departme
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department.

. . L .
nt, no investigation will

E. [ Please advise whether you desire any further investigation.

F. [] This is submitted for your information and you will be advised of further
developments.

G. XXToi} wMghmiked for your information and no further investigation will
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department. ./ -l - ‘

= sl " - -
oL o —— — it
e T

PR i

H. [ This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be
taken by this Bureau unless the Department 8o directs. © 3¢ 5 1974

e
Enc.

' P

» b
4usep i 0 O@lﬂ



SUBJECT:

United Farm Workers et al.
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 15
JULY 1873 EDITION e

GEA EPNR (41 UFR) 101-11.8 ' Al -
UNITED STATES GOVE +ENT 0 :
Memorandum
TO : Director pate: JAN 14 1975
Federal Bureau of Investigation JSP:MMH:MHC:ng\\
o tanley Pottinger DJ 144-8-383 . /’/
' .
-y
nd others. wn; ' Ve
United Farm Workers Union N //42/\_.
AT
[

- Lemon Groves Strike - Victims .
Conspiracy Against Rights - Summary Punishment
‘CIVIL RIGHTS

\\
\
\.

Please find attached copies of hewsp per articles in
i th ivil guit filed by the United Farm Workers S /¥

Bed

Additionally, information has been received by this J%
Division alleging possible violations of federal civil right
statutes, including 18 U.S.C. 241 and 242 in connecti ith |
alleged violence and brutality directed against stTriking 1
farm workers by

No details or specific instances are known at this time.l -

connect
against

Please, therefore, conduct the following:
N f ' 1. Advise whether any complaints from alleged victims {*.
i have been received by the Bureau and whether any investigatibrg
- has been or is being conducted in connection with this matter.

(

k
~
3
* .\

.:‘

2. Obtain copies of all pleadings filed in thé United
Farm Workers' civil suit and monitor local developments in

co ction with this litigca;iain.u 'l ’ 6
/7 RSy 4 ~ 63337 /
93nﬁ§le \ ?i:kﬁ§3:§j¥:? &ﬂn~'-zz: '
QL\“ Gl e 17 JAN 4
SR

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

e 298

8010110



4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88) XAXXX

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

ﬂ” Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where 1nd1cated explain this deletion

IB/Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you.

Section 552 Section 552a

O (b)) O (eX7)A) O @5
L1 (53)(2) L1 (b)7)B) O G6x2
O ®)6) B (b)7)(C) O o)

O (b)7)D) O (k)Q)

O (eX7XE) 0 (kX3)

O ®OXF) O] (k)4)
D) (b)4) O x®) O (x)5)
O] (b)(5) 0 X9 Cl x)6)
O ®)6) O (kX7

[J Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your
request. '
[] Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

(e ). You will be
wing our consultation

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information fo
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

[ For your information:

E/The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

41-6}53‘)4 EM"—

PG00 GG 0000.0:0 0000000

X DELETED PAGE®S) X

p0.0.0.0:0 4 X NO DUPLICATION FEE X

) 0.0.0.0.04 X FOR THIS PAGE X

P 9.0:0.0:0 4 P L G000 6000000060009,
FBI/DOJ
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/ Transmit in

(This line for LEFT MARGIN.)

(Type in plaintext or code)

SAC,
% “kl)lrectoﬁm(/ -

OTHERS UNKNOWN; b
UNITED FARM WORKE o
LEMON GROVES STRIKE - VICTIMS
CONSPIRACY AGAINST RIGHTS -
BUMMARY PUNISHMENT

CIVIL RIGHTS

BUDED: 1/31/75

Enclosed are two copies of a self-explanatory Departmental letter dated
1/14/75, with enclosures,

Complete the requested investigation in accordance with the provisions of
Section _ g7 . Volume _gg , Manual of Instructions, and surep within }4
days of the receipt of this communication,

State in the first paragraph of the details of your report that it contains the results
of ag ] limited investigation and underscore the word g limited

[ preliminary [ preliminary

Advis all persons interviewed
appropriate officials at the outset that th:s mveshgahon is being
conducted at the specific request of the U. §. Department of Justice.

Remarks:

{Do not type BEYOND THIS MARGIN.)

*e {Do not type below this line.}

MAILED 12

JAN 1 6 1975

SN YTR

n
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NOTE: CRD, USDJ, requests investigation of alleged violatioms
of brutality directed agaimst striking farm workers by the \o-\t,\\’

This instructs PX Division to advise whether or not
any complaints have been receved and to obtain copies of all -
pleadings filed in the United Farm Workers civil suit and to

monitor local developments in connection with this litigation,

23



. Assoc,, Dig.
{ . * “ o] \ DeD--'A.I;iAdh‘
Lm0 4 " Dep,.A D.-
. l FiuLhme wu AU OF INVESTIGATION Asst. L~ ; -

s

NR zls PX PLAIN 7
726 PM FEB 3, 191/ NTEL JRL

:yvp,_ DIRECTQK/,

FROM PHOENIX (44-822) (P)

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION
FEB 0 31975

Plau & .E.v.],

AND _Jl!zﬂiﬂuxnowu;@zrzn FARM WORKERS UNION,
STIRKE- VICTIMS, CONSPIRACY AGAINST RIGHTS~ SUMMARY Puusuum;

Bl
CIVIL RIGKTS, 00: PX,

repxrep o S (IR ..» 25, 1575, N
0N JAN 31, 1975, CESAR CHAVEZ, PRESIDENT, UNITED FARM
VORKERS (UF¥) 1N A SPEECH GIVEN TO UFW MEMBERS, SANW LUIS, ARIZONA
COMPLAINED THAT |
VERE USING

ERSOMNEL
IN DEALING WITH YUMA AREA PICKETS.

— SPEAKING AT NEWS CONFERENCE j

ATER SAME DAY, CHAVEZ STATED = WE WAVE DOCUMENTED EVIDENCE THAT [/\_/
. LATER AT RALLY,
e

STATED THAT $116,808

5 OFFJCE, . () _,;/

— vas FiLep aERARE co

YU, ARIZONA. LAV SUIT VAS FILED ON BN OF-Selen ury PICKETE: —
o FE8 5 1535




PAGE TwO

PX 44-882 - =

: == B v
17 auveces QR
STATED. CHAVEZ, WHEN QUESTIOMED FURTHER CONCERNING PICKET
ACTIVITIES IN YUMA AREA EXPRESSED DISPLEASURE WITH YUMA COUTMNY
COURT SYSTEM SAYING IT VAS RULED BY POLITICS.

LHM ¥1TH ENCLésans WILL FOLLOW.

tarh BY CANDIOTING MO TNUESTIGATION.
YAVE I Nn ”_!IIUUU?_"U W A YE W SR B LEX 2
- —~
END 1L




o e —— Co

. : , i
FD-365 {Rev. 11-27-7) - . s | 7™
S e @ .
- - | *
| -
5 '
FBI :
Date: 2/10/75 :
[
Transmit the feliowing in PLAINTEXT '
{Type in plaintext or code) :
Via AIRTEL J,
-~ {Precedence) i
———————————————————————————————— e [
To: Director, FBI ATTENTION:
X GENERAL 1 STIGATIVE DIVISION //
X CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION
From: SAC, PHOENIX (44-802) (C) ] CRIMINAL SECTION /
[J INTELLIGENCE DIVISION {6

. i
_5\ RePXNitel 2/3/75.,

Uthers Unknown;
(P United Farm Workers Union
Lemon Groves Strike - VICTIMS, CONSPIRACY AGAINST RIGHTS - |
GxCR [(OEL [DIH [ CRA-64 SUMMARY PUNISHMENT; CR 00: PX
CJPA [MPE [JPF [(E
CI1DAMV [ DAMV-FR [ CAA
AP [JIWFC [JCWAA [JFI
(DO EID [JBomb Threats [jExtremist Matters 77 A
(3 White Hate [ Black v

Summary of Complaint: E . rm/é
On 1/31/75, CESAR CHAVEZ, President, United Fa C,/_J_-_

Workers, in a sp San Luis, Arizona,™]

ey

c laine personnel were .
u‘s)ng n dealing w _area P:I.ckets. b]C
Yyt 77273
woey ¥ HZL
.
h |
_ I4
//.\,ﬂ Fes 171975 s"
ative [ See Summary .
: A : ‘\, e
P £r action being taken and oo
® pnclosed X] Copy to: [X USA Tucson, | AZ
é Bureau (Enced X8¥~" [ FD-376 (Enc. to LHM) [ Secret Service
Phoenj_x ] LHM Being submitted . " [QATF

L [ Report being submitted

C s cmb [ Preliminary investigation instituted

) ] Limited investigation instituted
~ / {1 Investigation continuing

0

ADPIDJ‘%Q_’QC ué/gi = Sent | M Per
pawrRIB BBt A
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Piesse Refer to Phoenix, Arizona
February 10, 1975

File No.

vyl
Others U;Hown;

United Farm Workers Union
Lemon Groves Strike - Victim

On W
advise
esar Chavez, Pres ) e United Farm Wbrkers.

apgeared in San Luis, Arizona, and had made in a

lic speech a number of allegations concerning w-
dvised that the account
reflected to the best

-

vez Complaint
appeared in the '

article entitled,
eared in the
& copy of

V¥
W ‘el files
na, made available a suit filed

by the United Farm Workers, A\ L

vY uiE viiiiea r br\v
a copy ot which !s enc!ose

This document contalns neither
recomrendetions nor conclusions of
the FRT. It i3 tho proreriy of

the FBI and is loencd to your agency:
it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.

-1%-

(’L}/-—’é‘l"/_/

EICLOSURE l\%



4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88)
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

q Pagalcl unthhald nnr:rnlu at thic laratinan in tha §
c Fy ﬂs\;\a} Y ARALIIG AN NrARRLAL 51: AL LILED IUVALLIVIL 1Ll Ll L
statements, where indicated, explain this deletio

[B/De]etions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material

available for release to you.

I

Section 552
O o)1) O ®XXA)
O o)) O ®&xe)
O ®)3) = (o)7)(C)
O ®X(7)D)
O bXXE)
O )7XF)
O (bXa) O (bxs)
O (b)5) O ®x®
O (b)6)

[0 Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your

request.

O

Information pertazined only to a third party.

Your na

ame

is

[0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies).
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Section 332a
O dys)

U

(k)(1)
(k)(2)
(k)(3)
(k)(4)
(k)(5)
(k)(6)
(k)(7)

O O0000a0a0

isted in the title only

LLER %

These documents were referred

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agencv{ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information followmg our consultation

with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

[J For your information:

Me following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

W"'633 37-3 erclosvre

).9:.9.0.0.0.0.9.0.0.96.0.80.9.69.00.6 04
X DELETED PAGE(S) X
X NO DUPLICATION FEE X
X  FOR THIS PAGE X
P 80.0.6.5.89.6:0.0.0.46.4.949.9.099.4

FBI/DOJ
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
JULY 1873 ERITION b ]

-~ UNITED STATES GoWl NMENT O )
Memorandum
To . Director ﬁAm: MAR 13 1975

JSP:MWH:MHC : kb

or
W ikld sbATVEd s dddiNS o W7 6

DJ 144-8-383

e I
7 ﬁ? L
arm Workers Union
@ Lemon Groves Strike - Victim
Summary Punishment S

CIVIL RIGHTS

Reference is made to your memorandum dated February 18
1975 enclosing a letterhead memorandum dated February 10, 1975
at Phoenix in the captioned matter, which bears your Field
Office file number PX 44-802,

This report contains leading filed by plaintiff Farm™?
Workers agains in State Court. Inasmuch C
as allegations are made against whosei pic

S16) f.t

P 'dxé’i’

conduct may have constituted violations of federal law, 18 U.S
§242, please conduct the following additional investigation.

1. Contact Attorney James Rutkowski and make arrangementsjjﬂ
‘v

to interview \:

concerning the allegations in the civil suit. el

2. Continue to monitor status of federal suit pending before
three-judge district court. Advise whether a decision in the case

is soon to be forthcoming. \() ‘ REC-? 4/17/,. 533 3 7’ j]{
) . / S~ '

ﬁ Buwy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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Transmit in Via AIRTEL {Precedence}

{Type ir plaintext or code}

d— e A e b e e e me Em Em Em v e e mm v e mm mm e

TO: SAC, _3.(9‘;Pf£15—e

Phoenix (44-802)
)"‘ From: Qimmr. FBI

/ . REC-7 (44-63337) /‘}
¥ et 1 "_

o\
ET AL,
ON GROYES BTRIKE - VICTIM
SUMMARY PUNISHMERT -

days of the ngipt of this coaaunicaﬁon.

State in the first paragraph of the details of your report that it contains the results
of a limited investigation and underscore the word jmited

preliminary preliminary

Advise %&ll persons interviewed

CIV!L RIGHTS
7 RePXairtel and LHEM, 2/10/75. 8
4 Enclosed are two copies of a self-explanatory Departmental letter dated ~
wy
3/13/75. £
Complete the requested investigation in accordance with the provisions of g
Section Volume , Manual of Instructions, and surep within 13 S
=
[}
3
g
8

{This line for LEFT MARGIN.}

appropriate officials at the outset that this investigation is being

conducted at the ¥pecific request of the U. S. Department of Justice.

Remarks:

Enc. h )

(Do not type below this line.)

~ @ Pvsr (4) NOTE: CRD, USDJ, requests additional investigation
‘o nto circumstances of a
the latter being members o e UKW, during
anuary, 1 .

b7

ML D

MAR 181975 d /
1A
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‘* FD-263 (Rev. 1.7-72)

FEDERA

7O

{ BUREAU OF INV_STIGATION ~-

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE FERIOD
PHOENTIX PHOENIX 3/27/75 3/21 - 3/25/75
TITLE OF CASE REFCRT MADE BY TYPED BY
CHARAC

b1&

SUMMARY PUNISHMENT-CIVIL RIGHTS

REFERENCE: Bureau airtel dated 3/18/75.
- c -

ENCLOSURES TO BUREAU:

Two copies each of Amended Complaint, Order of
Court and Docket Sheet.

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED

[0 NONE ACQUIT-1 case Has meEn: 30
CONvIC. FUG. FINES BAVINGS necovemes | TALS
d mEnoins snoszevTion | T e
. 2 OVER SIX MONTHS EJves Mo
APPROVED L‘//Z,(( o N eHARGY | { ) DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: / /F— 4 ~ . . ;_'
2/~ Bureau (Encl.=6¥(44-63337) &/ / REf-54
1 - U.S. Attorn@y¢Phoenix

(Encl.-3)
1 - Phoenix (44-80

1D

M

issemingtion Record of Artoched Report 2,
Agency /
Request Recd. J 1
Date Fwd. S"/L]? S-_-__ 3
How Fwd. - . ? OC
By K olts”, il
A ’

A%
COVER PAGE

[ CLFED

b

2ig7s VY 0

GPO 1973 O - 522-687
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3.59)

-

-

)
Ug'TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF(.HJST|CE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: 1l - U,S. Attorney, Phoenix (Encl.-3)
P PHOENIX &%
R f: .
Durer ch 27, 1975 Offce
hih Qnm hh £2A272r
Field Office File #: faeLVe Bursay File #: FHEOIII|
Title: ST
ET ALj;
LEMON GROVES STRIKE - VICTIM
Character: SUMMARY PUNISHMENT - CIVIL RIGHTS
Synopsis: Attorney, Yuma, Arizona, declined to allow

individuals to be interviewed, Court records reviewed.
- =
ENCLOSURES TO U.S. ATTORNEY:

DETAILS:

This investigation 1s predicated on receipt
of Departmental letter dated March 13, 1975, requesting
investigation in this matter.

AT YUMA, ARIZONA

This is a limited investigation.

This document conlains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FEI. It is the praperty of the FEI and is loaned to your agency; it and its coatents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.

U, 5, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1070 O - 406-840

_/\nlﬁ

U
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#D-3p2 (REV. 1127-70) | . - . .
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

3/24/75

.’_’ Date of transcription

Attorney JAMES RUTKOWSKI representing the United
Farm Workers (UFW), Yuma, Arizona, was contacted concerning
making arrangements to rview

b7<

» RUTKOWSKI stated the
natter was presently pending in Federal District Court, Phoenix,

Arizons and he would mot sllow these individuals to be

interviewed by the FBI at this time inasmuch as the matter
has greatly "calmed down" in the Yuma area and it was his
belief that an interview would only "heat up the situation.”

”~
iterviewsd on___ 3/20/75 o Yuma, Arizons ri ¢ Phoenix 44-802
g1¢ .
by SA rid Date dicrated 3/21/75
2
This document! contains neither recommendations nor conciusions of the FBI. Il is the property of the FBI and is lsaned to your agency.

W ond WMs contenis are no!l to be distributed oulside your ogency.
[ ]

24
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Fo-::ﬁz IIREV'H-?”U} . g_-. D io
C (.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONN

-1. Dota of ironscription at 24/75

- Yuma County Attorney MICHAEL SMITH advised that the
civil suit filed by United Farm Workers in State Court had
been filed through the proper channels; however, that all
parties concerned had nevor been served and that it was his
belief that the United Farm Workers sould withdrsy the State

action in favor of a Federal decision concerning this matter.

f
werviewsd o 3/21/75 o Yuma, Arizona tios_Phoenix 44-802
bC
by SA . rid Daile dictoted 3/2‘;/75
3

This documant confoins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 8 is the proparty of the FBi ond 1 looned to your agency;
¥ ond Hs contenis ore nol to ba distribuled ouiside your ogency.
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$D-J02 REV. 11327-70) O O : * . B
.o _ = o A

L FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVES‘HGATI(}N'

Dole of transeription 3 ‘ﬁ #5

p—-—s X

: 6']‘&,

. Om Fmder issued by Court of
Appeals, 9th t, stating Amended Complaint filed
by Plaintiffs, which omits challenges to conatitutionalities
of any state statutes., Case was refrwd back to U.S.

District Court, Phoenix, Arizona, and three-judge court
vacated, _ . ‘

Copies of Amended Complaint, above Order of
Court and current Docket Sheat obtained.

v S

7

Ay

Intervigwad on 3 ,26#5 o! ?h 0 Enix, lﬁ rona File #_mmx_%'m_

b,I‘_m‘—_‘_m.e Dote dictated 5
» 37 267 i J
4
This document comtains neither recommendolions nor conclusions of the FBI. 11 is the property of the FBl and is looned o your ogency,

it and Ms contents pre no! to be distributed outside your agency.

H
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4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88) ' o XXX
: ) XXX

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED FPAGE INFORMATION SHEET

Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion

[J Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you.

Section 552 Section 552a

O (b)) O (b)(7XA) NCYE)
O (b)2) O (b)7)B) O Gx2)
] (b)3) O (b)7XC) O k)

3 (bX7XD) L] (k)2)

D ®)7)E) 0 )(3)

O ®)7XF) O (k)4)
O (b)) O (bXs8) O k)5
3 (b)(5) O bx9) 01 (k)e6)
O (bX6) O kXD

[ Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your
request.

] Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

[0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

IB/FOF your infﬂrmﬂfiﬂniiﬁami&/%&ef coudT - ol gekasable yudoe
LOTFPA -

[4~The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

YY-03337 ~ { epclosurt

§9.9.9.0.9.6.0.0.0.99.0.9.0.96000961

X DELETED PAGE(S) X

).4.0.6.6.6.4 X NO DUPLICATION FEE X

}.9.9.0.6.0.4 X FOR THIS PAGE X

) 8.9.6.0.9.4 ) 6.9.9.0.9.6.69.0.0.6.60¢9.0.90.0¢0.1
FBI/DOJ
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hd orTioNI FORM NG. 10 \' . . )
% JULY 1973 EDITION -
aNA FPMR (41 CFR) 101.11.8 -

. " UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

an e B mm

Director,
TO : Federal Bureau of Investigation pate: SEP 3 1975
J. Stanley Pottinger
Assistant Attorney Genexal
nou,:bp Civil Rights Division

JSP:FDA:CBM:rs

DJ 144-76-1694

sUB nknown Sub jects ; Pec :
County Sheriff's rtment; / / ) ,
-V} I Py Sy e v

R P Gy

Reeves houncimszﬁixx 8 veparitment; ~

Unknown Vict nited Farm Workers; (
! CIVIL RIGHTS ’
B b ~ ;__ S~
_'—'-j - ) {;\ (\n’\-_ < \ (" Y A -‘
o Referpnce is made to the dttached copy of a letter from L7¢
| \ concerning arrests of members of the United
. ;\}' Farm Workers] union while picketing in Pecos and Reeves County,
M w0 T )
AEX85. \we ;7 .

Pleam following investigation:

1. Obtain coples of police reporté of the arrests
in Reeves and Pecos Counties.

S e

4, Interview three adult persons from among those
arrested in Reeves County. -
4 o Ht

5. Interview three adult m from among those
d in Pecos County. 1Inclu _thasge three interviewes

orney referred to in

REC- 8B

s 57¢
- Byy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings le—



6. Identify and interview the law student who allegedly
was arrested when she sought to inquire about the charges in
Reeves County.

7. Identify and interview the Reeves County surveyor
who allegedly made some statement to the effect that the
picketing was conducted on public property.

248
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- .I';'_. s i“\ . .
T B L . United Farm Workers/AFL-CIO
Y e - "‘:_‘;"‘ ?.0‘ Box 1493
(VAN San Juan, Texag 78589

(512) 787-5984

M

July 25, 1975

)

Edward Levi

United States Attorney General

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. * e

Dear Mr. Levi:

We would like to bring to your attention some disturbing events which have
taken place near Pecos, Texas in the last three days. We requeat any as-
sistance you can render to stop the v1olat10n of farm workers' rights that
is going on there now.

On Wednesday, July 23 United Farm Workers organizers and supporters began
picketing near melonrY1€Ids in Reeves County, Texas., They were picketing
peacefully on a public road, trying to inform field workers of the benefitas
of unionization, when they were arrested., More than thirty people were -
jailed, including three women and eight children., They were charged with
criminal trespass despite the fact that the county surveyor and some of the
growers in the area admit the road where picketing took place is public.

A law student intern was arrested later that day when she went to the
Reeves County jail to inquire about the charges.

The children, ranging in age from twelve to fifteen, were held for five
hours in the adult section of the jail before bail could be raised. Nine-
teen men were forced to remain in jail for two days because no local bonds—
men would agree to bond them., During that time the prisoners were denied
breakfast in apparent retaliation for their having shomted slogans in
support of a field workers' strike.

On Friday, July 25, a picket line was set up on a public road near melon

Thoa nd aratave 1A anasmaandad he an
‘-“: pa.hﬂ-ﬁ\-ﬁl.a L A% —} ‘hbum?m‘&‘“ L A

I 2 B Y PR 8 R 4

T T
ALT LUD Lll. u!:&suuu;;.us SG(_UE UU\HL\-J’ -

attorney and several law students who hoped by their presence to prevent
further arrests. Moments after picketing began all of the UFW supporters
on the road, including the lawyer and law students, werxe arrested. They
were given no warning or opportunity to leave to avoid arrest, Fifteen
people are again charged with trespass, although their brief activity took
place on a public road. :

The actions of the Pecos and Reeves County sheriffs are clearly illegal
The sheriffs are using their powers as law officers to stop legitimate la=-

bor organizing activities and to interferq with the farm workers' Firsy _

// 7" 66142 - N



United Farm Workers
Page 2

Amendment rights. They must be called to account for their lawle

ssnesg
fore they succeed in crushing all UFW organizing efforts by thei intioi
dating tactlcs.

e

LTX]
'

We belzeve that national attention must be focussed on the develop—-

LYl

objectives.

Sincerely yours,

250
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8-122 (Rev. 2-20-74) \,‘ A : k‘ )

A v
, T FBI
Transmltmf ' Via Airtel — .
S Bt & £ R vt ‘
: 9/8/75
TO: SAC, R paso (44-883) - - Date)

{This line for LEFT MARGIN.)

From: Director, I‘y%/ 66143 1 -—

UNSUBS; PECOS

COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT;

REEVES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT;
UNKNOWK VICTIMS, UNITED FARM WORKERS{

CR

Reurairtel dated 8/1/78 eaptioned,"Unknown Members of
United Farm Yorkers Union - Victims; Unsubs, Members of
Reeves County, Texas, Sheriff's Office; 00: El Paso, Civil

Rights; your file 44-883."
Enclosed are two copies of a self-explanatory Departmental letter dated

September 3, 1975 and its enclosure.

Complete the requested investigation in accordance with the provisions of
Section __27 |, Volume __XX__, Manual of Instructions, and surep within 14
days of the receipt of this communication.

State in the first paragraph of the detﬂils of your report that it contains the results
of a [y limited investigation and underscore the word [X] limited

] preliminary (3 preliminary

Advise S all persons interviewed :
appropriate officials at the outset that this investigation is being
conducted at the specific request of the U. S. Department of Justice.

(Do not type BEYOND THIS MARGIN.)

Remarks:

NOTE: Denartment requests certain limited investigation
based on a comnlaint concerning nicketing by the United

Farm Workerg. It is salleged that various individuals
including chilidren were arrested and detained after they were
nicketing on what is renorted as nublic nrooertiy. This
instructs E1 Paso to conduct the requested. investigation.

Enc. ( 4) ,

MAIL ROOM

et~ Do not type below this line.)
r K4) pAILED 7

SEP8 1975

-FBl

TELETYPE UNIT [ ) g ? 6/



Airtel

To: BAC, El Paso (44-883)
From:

UNSUBS
PECOS COUNTY SHERIFF'S
DEPARTMENT; REEVES COUNTY
SHERIFF 'S DEPARTMENT;
UNENOWN VICTINS,

OUNITED FARM WORKERS

U :

Director, ¥BI

Advise status,

tmlr (4)
P~

EX-119

Y
“
TELETYPE UNIT[ ]

Reurep of 5A — dated 9/26/75. \
N 1

b7C

o

’

\¢
N

REC12  y4 66/73~ T

® NOV 4 1975

bow-

25—
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SUBJECT: United Farm Workers et al.

FILE: S8 - Jogse

253



4

FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-78) ( ‘ i

) t
FBI |
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: E
_f [ Teletype ] Immediate 3 TOP SECRET :
j; P 3 F‘Aagsimile [ Priority (] SECRET :
- irtel ] Routine ] CONFIDENTIAL :
(JUNCLASEFTO :
{1 UNCLAS !
Date 2/4/82 5

R R e L LT R e e

: , M,

4 -

NATIONAL ®

Q
~~
wn
[os]
'—]
O
(o]
Qo
-
~~
Ly o]
L -
P
(9]
~d
L
\

FAP\I?\{TYJOP\YUDJ Oh[\v’ICE CLAL‘LDR /\
(NFWSC) NITED F ARM'WORKEI_{S

UNION, LA PAZ, KEENE,
CALIFORNIA et
POSSIBLE CO1
(00:WFO)

Re letter from K. William O'Connor, Inspector
General, Community Services Administration, to WFO dated
9/2/81.

Enclosed for Bureau are the original and three
copies of an LHM regarding captioned matter. One copy of
the LHM is belng dlssemlnated to Assistant United States
Attorney Timothy J. Reardon, Fraud Section, United States !
Courthouse, Washington, D. C.

VAR B i &

aw‘ﬂﬁl # SRR

~ 8% N ///f éf] /

@@Bureau (Enc.
2-WFO 7 Lo 8 1932
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4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88)
'

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

: XXXKXX

FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

é Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

[Z/Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material

available for release to you.
Section 352

O (o)1)

0 (b)2)

O ()3)

O (6X4)
O (b)(5)
0 (oxs)

(J Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your

request.

O (b)(7XA)
O ®N®)
B (0)7)(0)
[ GX7D)
O ®)7XE)
O bX7E)
O (X8

0O X9

Section 532a
O @xs)
L G
0O kX1
O (k)2)
I (k)3)
O (k)4)
O (x)5)
O (k)6)
O (kX7

[0 Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

(] Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred

to that agency{ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation

with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

] For your information:

E’ﬁe following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

SE -/OZF5/ enclysme

Adsfadiiidnde

p4.0.0.0.6.0.9.0.8.6.0.0.6.80.00.664¢64
X DELETED PAGE(S) X
X NO DUPLICATION FEE X
X FOR THIS PAGE X
).9.0.0.0.4.:9.0.0.0.0.0.0.00.000.00604

FBI/DOJ
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SUBJECT: United Farm Workers et al.

FILT: 72~ 793/
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UNITED ST %S SOVF™NMENT . )

PR o - a i

* "PARTMENT, OF JUSTI

Memoranaum

TO

FROM

March1$, i8¢

Director _ DATE:
Federal Bureau of Investigation

FMY: EEC:srt

Fred M, Vinson, Jr. 144-.74-835
Assistant Attorney General G-!
Crimipnal Division . S ]
. . % .
Unknown $Subjects - Possible o

Violations of 18 U.S§.C. 1951

Reports have come to our attention regarding
incidents of violence in connection with efforts to
organize far» workers in Rio Grandc Citv, ncar Corpus (.
Christi, Texas. Accordine to a February 24, 1967,
story in the Harlingen. Texas LLEY MORNING STAR, on‘:
February 22, a truck owned by La Ca51ta Farms, Inc,,
carrying produre to a broker l:»uylnﬂr ve"ctablegwrbr the
U.S. Army, was "run of{" the road by three persons )m
another vehicle. Persons subsequently arrest cd-b;_
local authorities on charges relating to this dncident
have been identified as individuals regpntkz}arrested
in conjunction with dempnstrations for -the United Farm ‘

Nl m e b o= et o S e e e dk o LTITLIATY TAaA Mac144d Ezédwms

\.DI'I.CIS Ur‘dﬂl&lll“ L_,ull..‘l.L I.L.L. tUL‘I\U\_J- 1,6 @Ol rEa PaReMo g

rcpartedly has bcen the targ of & UFWOC cawmpaign to
organize agricultural 1aborers in Rio Grande City.

L

4

An editorial of December 30, 1966, in LA : J

VERDAD, a Spanish-English weoekly newspapecr publisheddin.
Corpus Christi, alsp nakes reference to "reccent violent-
erruplions”™ in Rio Grande City regarding labor urgtni:--
ing difficulties among the far:: workers of the Rio $
Grande Valley. e would apprcciate being advised of *
the situation gencrally and of the particular acts. ®¥
violence which have comec to your attention. We wild,
then be in, a position to deterrmine what, if any, invest-
gation should bec undertaken, e

e ——




’ v i '

Nr. Fred M, Vinson, Jr. 67
' Assistant Attorney’(hneru:l March 21, 19
!
‘ ecto 1 - Mr. Deloach
: Dir r, ¥Bl 1 ~ Mr. Rosen
. i h | T £ KMo T 1o
1 . p}l- i. -— ;ﬁu. ;qizc;-
¢ vl - - Mr, Walters
| © @UNITED FARM YOBKERS CBGANIZING CORMITTEE 1 - Mr. ddans
; - - Mr, 1i
ITA . VICTIX 1 Sullivan
e %mﬂm’ G _ VA
! ' Y
Reference is made to your memorandum dated
March 15, 196% (Department file 144-74-835), which requested N

s =y R e P £ L4

. ' advice as to 'certain activities of the captioned Committee,

“ Our files reveal that in 1966, the United Farm
Yorkers Organizing Committee (UFWOC) merged with the National
Farm Yorkers Association (NFWA), Since October, 1965, con-
n siderable information received by this Bureau has been furnished
; to the Records Administration Office of the Department relating

both to Communist infiltration of the NFVA and various demon-
gtrations by such organigation in connection with sfforts to

organize tm iorkers in Texas and in California. This igfor-~ 12

[ mation sets forth particular incidents as well as the general £

' ituation regarding labor organizing difficulties among the .

: ;  farm workers. (161-4719-31; 100-444762) t
; N - “ i
s a - In addition, information has been received from the 4
S ﬁ ' that ‘
; ‘ui & ’ ’ d ten —.::.:;'v:
" -gigigL g en chargea of disturbing the peace when they Lt

r .___F"terad the premises of the victim corporation to harass the .-

! i ‘popupion workers. Reportedly, there were among those arrestod 4
I two individuals connected with UFWOC and five religious loudon. z

' " All of the persons arrested were released after posting smo i
‘ personal recognizance bond, B !

.i o | It is suggested you may wish to review l.ntomt:lon o
4 & . i { 4in Department files prior to any investigation being imstituted
by thie Bureasu, No further action will be taken by the ¥Bl 4in - -

the captioned matter in the absence of n{upec:lﬁ.c nquost :1;9-
i Town ——— the Department.

Moh: ) - - e, ‘
o BT ] _ 100-444762 ' i { w F%;f;f ) 7
"_ Collavon — . y .EJ

e S meang . N
1 Go) (lﬁz“J O I ' SEE NOTE _PAGE TIVO

T o

Inw ; AT 7 | \ ' J_.L,i
| o 1 APR 4 7967 B NG
iy . roow T reLervee unr : 1{ )

& 4 Gondy

) K .n—l.-—‘#' o )
B T s LT T A




- NOTE:

Criminal Division advised of alleged violence as
reported in newspapers concerning labor organizing activities
of captioned Committee with regard to laborers of the victim
corporation; requested advice of the situation generally
and particular acts of violence coming to our attention;

i and indicated it would determine whether investigation was
warranted under Anti-Racketeering (AR) Statute (18 USC 1951)
which prohibits extortionate demands induced by violence,

No investigation under AR is being instituted since
labor organizational activities are not considered extortion

as defined in AR Statute,

Qur investigation as to possible Communist infiltration
of NFWA, independent labor union (now known as UFWOC), in the :
past did not indicate it was controlled by Communists, but that

bers or sympathizers have furnished support

Communist Party mem
in certain activities concerning grape growers in Califprnia,

Various demonstrations by this organization in form of marches -—
and auto caravans during 1966, were reportedly for the purpose
of focusing attention on the organization by obtaining publicity.

Ty e gl

v

RR T N .“’

San Antonio and Houston Offices being requested by

separate communication to keep Bureau advised of any furtker ;
incidents which occur relating to the organizational attempts

of the union in the Rio Grande Valley. -
LET Te ﬁ0¢Jﬁ

3,')7—4'/ .L

S a 1 5 ld
£
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AOIMCE = vema !
‘il « Geondy

Hrwmmv-w -

| — : -
| b . - )
E i - 77 . '
e
’ "h
. ey '~ gACs, Bouston (63-2417) (Enc.) Marc
’ San Antonio (s:-szsvg (Buc. ) March 22, 1967

i

e | I
o "CKNOYH SUBJECTS |
4 JA CASITA FARNS, INC, - VICTIN ; -
ANT1-RACKETEER | | |

Yorwarded herewith to each office is one copy
of neporandur from the Crimina) Division of the Department
dated 3/15/67, which is self-explanatory.

For the information of the field, the Bureaun has
responded to the Criminal Division memorandun advising that
our files reveal in 1966, the United Fara Workers Organizing ™
Committee (UFPVOC) merged with the Nationpal Farm Workers
Association (NFVA). The Department was advised that since
October, 1965, considerable informatiorn received by the -
Bureau has been furnished to the Department relating both
to Communist infiltration of NF¥A and various demonstrations -
by such organization in connection with efforts to organiss
farm workers in Texas and in Califoraia, 1In addition, the .
Departrent fo. recei from the 4

-..._..
- .

}

LJ
C
o
—
—
-
3
L
il

=3

concerning the arrest on , of ten v on charges
of disturbing the peace when they entersd the premises of the

victin corporation to harass ponunion workers. It was Suggests
the Departsent may wish to review information in its files gric
to any investigation being instituted by the Bureau, and the
Departmant was advised po further action will be taken by Sbe .
FBI in the adbsence of a specific request from the napnrt-nta;

' - - ~¥o specific investigation is being requested at
.. Githis time, but eachatfice should insure that the Bureau . -
: S|is promptly sdvised of any incidents which arise in the - —
= |[future yelating to organizational attempts or other activitiss

of the captioned Committee in the Rio Grande Valley. . -

. v ——— 1 = Los Angeles (Info) (Bnc.) (100-67449)
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Letter to SACs, Houston, Ban Antonio
" RE: UNSUBS; UKITED FARM WORKERS
ORGANIZING COMMITTEE

Any such incidents coming to your attention should
be furnished to the Bureau promptly by appropritte commuunica-
tions bearing captions pertaining to particular activities
of the Cousaittee and, in any event, LHE's suitable for dissexnin
tion sbould be subzmitted,
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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, U.S.
WASHINGTON, D.C.

N May 1961

Respectfully referred to

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Department of Justice
Washington, D C

Dear Sir

The ettached letter from
is self-explanatory.

It is submitted to you for
whatever consideration you can give
it commensurate with your poiicies.

I am also sending
letter to the Attorney General as well

as the Commissioner of Immigration and
the Labor Department.

With my regards always, I am

Very respectful Y, A [
' .
E. (Kika) de lafGarza

M.C., 15th District.
T E X AS
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By AsMelon
1 Season Opens *

‘Y mr10 mmmz

-

it can draw,;
_.iSupport for & majrity of Rio’
Grande Valiey farm workers,

s3id Monday 1t was walting for,
‘the right mament to make its

,move against South Texas melom

: Gm $ Padiila suid that the

‘Srdon wauld prebablty male ity
Mot ler the week “‘We will
determue at What poimt we can
hurt *hemm the mott and move
al thai pomt.” Padilla said,
Padilia. a unien vice president,
cxid the umon had commiiments
from rail, truck and Jong<hnre-
Men ¢ groups 19 hoMd up trans.
portatinn of Lhe crop if it i
bBanested
Borh union and a spokesman
for La Casita Farms said Tex-
as Rangers were around. watch-
oz prckews. The urnion=—ibe Un-
dled Farm Workers Organizing
- ,Communee—sent about 40 prck.
#1% to seven Rio Grande Vailey
- r:-;wm-,ium. -

-arm in the arey’ !vo bmloads
ol Mexican mnauonals picked

<My aloupes under a mchmg
sun.

©The p‘mkﬂ: clmﬁd dm ny-

ting ‘wiva la Huelga (Long Live

be Saike)” and the red, black

Nl

o T et 3T Yand whie Mexcar arte flag.

The uriom vice pr'l"ident sa.d
* he war confident almast all of

Rangers Siandi’

’ gt:usmppedmmu'

. et
W e TN
- B s T B Y

He said the union kas not ask- _
_jed the workers yet but he be L
_llieved the request would bx "
y:honared almost wbanimousty,

i Ray Rochester, geperal mana

ger of La Casita Farms. sax t
e \vu sure the umon—the Un LI
fted Farm Workers Orgamunng , . T
Comnultee—-umud do all it couls o e
{o stop the shipment of melons ca

" “This i8 the second melon sea-
'son they hive-been here-

;Rochester said.
' He said the union would lose

"ty much face if it did not act
..duriag the current harvest,

The cantaloupe harvest bezln -
Jmoving into full swing Monday.
Rochesler said the honeydew
harvest would probably begun )
‘Iate this week or early bext-

(week. Honeydew melons are the.
major La Casita melon - cIop.,
iThe farm produces about J-D.-,
008 boxes of honevdews and.
.aboul 40,09 boxes  of cmu-
oupes. . [
! Padills said the uniom would
'a.ho iry ‘e stop the barvest by’
u.kmg Mexican ‘labor umons to'
- profubit therr nationals from
. 1 bheiping South Texas farm' = ®
-, §et 18 their crops. =
“%e will play our cards close’

! and pick the strategic time ac=-

- Padilla 5ad. “There is oo doudt’ e D

T when we do move we will cause IR

j senous economic loss.” i

1

= w&imumia‘s L
;ally “ineffective. He predicted = _ _ _
"'the same resalt for & proposed . - T %

‘ho)cor' 2gainst melons, :

-1, “It is hard to beyeott produce.

he worgers wwald go Long with oo o e e e

A mqu to s127 ofF “he

. ,;
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Honorable Kika de 1a Garza
House of Representatives
Washington, D. C. 20515

My dear Congressman:

I have recelved your communication of May 11th,
with enclosures.

You may wish to advise your constituent, q
of McAllen, Texas, that substantially the same information she
furnished you had previously been given to this Bureau. We advised
.. the Departﬁent of Justice of this matter and they have not reguested
o us to condutt any investigation. She may wish to direct further in-
T quiries concernirg this subject to Honorable Fred M. Vinson, Jr.,
Assistant Attorfiey General, Criminal Division, United States Depart

ment of Ju&ice-" Washlngton, D. C. 20530.

.,

N

¥

.,

¥
" MAwED &

1
COMM.FBI

ar
!
SRR il iyl

Sincerely yours, FI
T. DJ...._._. 23

el

STl S Rl et At
/ kS
?’ ~ -
.

1
I":‘! J
dNAY

}.'\'

|

TTIERS

NOTE: Cordial relations maintained with Congressman de 1a Garza v

has requested he be addressed as above. Bufiles contain no record o:

. Enclosures included i ctter comment

A upon a labor strike by melon farm workers in the Rio Grande Valiey ¢
an art:cle from an unknown newspaper reportmg the strike.

; Criminal Division advised of alleged violence as
reported in newspapers concerning labor orgamzmg activities of
- Sespei - captioned Committee with regard {o laborers of the victim corporatio
conod (&) (L Cas:ta Farms, Inc. ) é*Umted Farm Workers Organizm“‘!?am

Febl
Gale .

o BYG;rFl 1 / oA v / | ,}1 ‘
Trattel ___MA 3 fg . m ' A ;
Tele. Room — 6 i o
oy . an rooul ) ELETYPE O[] - CONTINUED - OVER =

. Gardy

. Tolson”
. Deloach
Mohr
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Honorable Kika de la Garza

NOTE CONTINUED:

requested advice of the situation generally and particular acts of

violence coming to our attention; and indicated it would determine
whether investigation was warranted under Anti-Racketeering (AR) Statute
(18 USC 1951) which prohibits extortionate demands induced by violence.

No investigation under AR is being instituted since
labor organizational activities are not considered extortion as defined
in AR Statute,

Our investigation as to possible Communist infiltration
of NFWA, independent labor union {(now known as UFWOC), in the past
did not indicate it was controlled by Communists, but that Communist
Party members or sympathizers have furnished support in certain -
activities concerning grape growers in California. Various demonstrations
by this organization in form of marches and auto caravans during 1966,
were reportedly for the purpose of focusing attention on the organization
by obtaining publicity.

S

San Antonio and Houston Office were requested by
separate communication to keep Bureau advised of any further incideats =
which occur relating to the organizational attempts of the union in the
Rio Grande Valley,

- mE.-e
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5/16/67
- 1 - 00 ]
-
- AIRTEL _
To: SAC, S8an Antonio (62-3269) 7
From: Director, ¥BI (100-444762)
ACTIVITIES CONCERNING FARM WORKERS . S
STEIKE IN RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS e :
uxscxmmws-xmunm CONCERNING L v
A T R A AL ’ '

ReSAtel 5/13/67, no copies to Houston or Los Anzolos.

£an Antonio should incorporate information containod
in referenced teletype into an LHM suitable for dissemination,™ '
and submit to Bureau by return mail. o et

The Criminal Division of the Department has praviously
expressed an interest in the activities of the United Farm
Workers Organizing Committee and dissemination of various: &r.— .
incidents is being made to that Division, anong others. Bureau
instructions regarding submission of such LIis is set forth 4in e
Bureau airtel-to Houston and San Antonio dated 3/22/67. You -—-ai
should see that such instructions are followed in the future.”

‘ e
l - Los Angeles (100-87449) LA
- Houston (62-2417) 3iE§
- 92-9831 -
H:cmh !
®
- weatnATE VIR
- GUAINE YO8

NOT RE(: et
- 202 MAY 18 1967

[+~ S PP — ORI

Lt rerm e aZm e GRS ol s s ook -
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\}_/ HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, US.

WASHINGTON, D.C.

--__‘_.IA--

Respectfully referred to

. Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Justice Department
Washington, D C

Dear Sir
The attached is submitted
for whatever consideration you can give

it commensurate with your policies.

With my thanks and regards, 1
am

Very respeetfully, '
L

£ (Kika) de ld Garza

N
, M.C., 15th District.
1V ENCL SUBEJ-‘ TEXAS
Qo
_,*‘\-\J M
.; - l"f' R
P
S T y
) . !\‘ 1i-,;;'-r
 JUNS 1967 . -
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BU8121 (08INSA2E1
NS HGADS5CP PD TDHG MERCEDES TEX 15 358P CST
HON KIKA DE LA GARZA

';Tqﬂ?nouss OFFICE BLDC WASHDC

IUE ARE URGING GOVERNOR CONNALLY FOR THE TEXAS RANGERS SUPPORT
- THE TEXAs RANGERS HAVE BEEN MOST HELPFUL IN MAINTAINING LAW
MD ORDER DURING THE PAST WEEK IN STARR COUNTY TMIS HAS BEEN

§  HELPFUL TO THE ENBERE RIO GRANDE VALLEY. UNION ORGANIZERS ARE
{ MAKING NO PROGRESS AND DO NOT HAVE THE SUPPORT OF THE WORKERS.
;| THE UNION OPENLY BOASTS THEY WILL RUIN WE GROVWERS IF WE DO

£:. |NOT SUBMIT TO UNION DEMANDS ANY ASSISTANCE YOU CAN GIVE WILL
P | BE GREATLY APPRECIATED

(05).
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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, U.S.
WASHINGTON, D.C. .
Mr.
Mr, L. T
. , Mr. Callabhan____
- A Mayo L1967 Mr. Conrad
Mr. Felt
Mr. Gsle
/ Mr. Roge
Respectfully referred to Mr. Sulfiv
Mr. Tavel
Mr. Trotier_____
Director Tole. Poom
Federal Pureau of Investigation Miss Holmes____
Justice Department Miss Gandy ____
Washington, D C
. | S ———
Dear Sir

The attached is submitted
for whatever consideration yu can give
it commensurate with your policies.

\

\ With my thanks and regards,
I anm

Very respectfully,
F (L [& 0—'—/

. (Kika} de Id Garza

] .
oL M.C., 15th District.
.i dﬁENCLOS--*‘ : TEXAS
y oo
o '
Y
’-‘\“.- ' I ! 1"
s} - " - r"‘!;
-
: T T R e e
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‘ HARLINGEN TEX 15 200P GST - B S S
+owoqABL£ E DE LA GARZA , L N

THOUSE CFFICE BUILDING WATHOGC ;

4~ HAVE TODAY URGED GOVERNCR CONNALLY TO CCMTINUE TO HAVE THE
S5 TREAS RANGERS IN STARR COUNTY AS THEY “AVE BEEN VITAL TO MAINTAINING

€, ILAv 340 ORDER WHILE OUR MELON MARVEST CONTINUEC. NO STRIKE

EXIETS BUT THE LABCR AGITATORS OPENLY THREATEN TO RUI*. OUR o
SROVERS. IF THEY DON'T SUBMIT TO UNICY DEMANDTs THE HARRAL CHENT '

' -T“tz*cxtITA'FARﬂs“ﬁﬁf‘BEEN“fUE*t*f?E‘TF‘BUR¢\G THE FAST 7 ot
YEAR IS DEPLCRAZLE AND THE FEDERAL GOVER'MENT SHCULD TNT—nvrrr '
ARD _PUT A STCP TO 1T. ANY ASSISTANCE YCU CAN GIVE WILL BE APPRECIATED
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May 18, 1967
WCT 'g@m
REC 99 79
Honorable Kika de la Garza ' (, —_
House of Representatives
washington, D, C. 20515 VA s
My dear Congressman: . ' -,«'»-—"”

I have received your communications of May 15th to-
gether with copies of the telegrams sent to you by Messrs. (D

S -~ —

You may wish to advise them that we have previously
brought to the attention of the Department of Justice substantially the -
same information which they have furnished you. To date,”we have -
not been requested to conduct any investigation.. * N
and WY ::2y desire to direct further inquiries concer this _
matter to Honorable Fred M. Vinson, Jr., Assistant Attorhey General,

Criminal Divislon, United States Department ouum.lcé mmgton,
D. C. 20530.

{‘:..4
-
2
0

S8incerely yours,

MAILED & J. Edzar Hoover!

| il v
e /- _ 3 : - ij'-,.-‘f';
\&!\\ rj‘ Lo . " #_ - A N -

JOTE: - Cordipl relations mamtained with de 1a Garza who has requested “
2 / addresséd as above. @R s not identifiable in Bufiles,

and.cthé Casita Farms has been the object of union activity. Enclosuroa

- ’é::;?:ch were telegrams noting r that union organizers for the fruit growers in‘Btarr
Wick County{ Tegxas, have ‘threatened to ruin the growers if they do not submit
ottt to.union démands. The Criminal Division of the Department was last

““ﬁf advised ¢ 'flgggd‘ﬂolence concerning this labor movement on March 3;, * 2
Rosen SRy e . i

Felt
Gale 4" .

Sontry H;;b:’b’ ¢ bn .E~ NOTE CONTINUED OVER
Tavel N

Trofger (6) (.h : )




! Honorable Kika de 1la Garza

/ The United Farm Workexs. Qrganizing Committee has been investigated
4 . by the Bureau. It was determined that while the union was not communist
controlled, Communist Party members or sympathizers have furnished
support in certain activities concerning the grape growers in California.
No investigation under the Anti-Racketeering Statute was instituted as
. labor organizational acttvities are not considered extortion as defined .
under the Statute. San Antonio and Houston Offices were requested to keep
the Bureau advised of further incidents relating to the organizational
attempts of the union in Rio Grande Valley. Governor John Connally is
on the Special Correspondents' List. The Director wrote Congressman
i de la Garza on 5-16-67 in connection with another constituent inquiry -
’ on this matter. During the investigation of Billie Sol Este -
' name was noted in the appointment books o ——————

1

o




~ FROM

SUBJECT:

—

, ‘ B

mm‘;‘o w I [T - D . /
O5A OEN. 116, MO, 3 . o elon
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT —m.ch ———

Memorandum 17 resen

1l = Sullivan

. . "Péll
" .}3’, ¥ Gale
. MR. DeLOACH ) DATE: July 7, 1967 4 SmeeF —

Tave]

. Teotter
. S. B. DONAHOE ﬁ Tete fom

g
Ly
geous
-
]

Holmes
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ACTIVITIES CONCERNING FARM WORKERS STRIKE
RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS

MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING

Mrs. Mildred Stegall called from the White House
this afternoon. She advised that Marvin Watson, Special
Assistant to the President, is under the impression that the
FBI has investigated and prepared a report on a series of
incidents involving farm workers in Rio Grande City, Texas.
I told Mrs. Stegall that I had no recollection of any over- '
all investigation of this situation but that I would check i
and we would send over a memorandum. _:)

As a matter of background, the United Farm Workers
Organizing Committee, also known as the National Farm Workers w%
Association, has been involved in organizational and strike Y
activities in Rio Grande City for some time directed against =%
fruit and vegetable producers. We have received and disseminated
| considerable data regarding this situation. We have also céndutied
several civil rights inquiries as a result of allegations of mis-
‘treatment and denial of civil rights by law enforcement officers

in connection with the strike of fam workers in that area. ,Eég

ACTION:

The General Investigative Division should prepare ™ 5 3
a concise, factual memorandum reviewing the background of this :
situation in Rio Grande \...Ll.,:y'f indicating the extent and aature ===
of our investigative activity in connection With the situation.™%
A cover letter should be prepared to Mrs. Stegall iorwarding =

the memorandum in resppnse to her request. This shou1¢'be

lexpedlti7. L .:”fj

SBD: ﬁl ’ "“ " p! -
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United Farm Workers et al.
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SEMONSTRATION IN GBSERVANCE OF ATTICA DAY, JFK FEDERAL
BUILDING , BOSTON , MASS., SEPTEXBER 13, 1973, SPONSORED BY |.-
THE GRCATER S0STON DEFENSE.Ozgﬁﬂf/dTIOh AGAINST RACIST '

AND POLITICAL REPRESSION AND-UNITED FARM WORKERS (AFL-CIO)

4

e LY. Tl e, aunininl
ey R TR i AT
Ll . TRRN ! e 4 ARSI
B . - . ' i LA

IS -~ €

7 DN SEPTE"‘!BER 13, 3973 PUBLIC ANNOUHCEP‘ENT WAS FﬁDE
OF CAPTICHZD DLHONST ATIO& FOR THE DECLARFD PURPOSE OF OB-
SLRUING T‘HE Sc.COND ANNIVERQARY OF THE ATTICA PRISON DI‘-‘OEDER '

AND TO PROTEST ALLEGED HARAS.ME'YT OF DE I"'AU "‘MU MMM BY
DEMONSTRATION VAS SCHE_DULED-

SOy ATIS6—

THE BOSTON POLICE DEPARTMENT. .
T0 BEGIN AT 4338 PM. N -
sA"S OF THE FBI OBSERVED THIS DEFONSTRATION WHICH =N
BEGAN WITH AN OVAL PICKET LINE CUTSIDE THE JFK FRDERAL ~ - -;!'Eg }
BUILDING AT 4:58 P Ann_conrrnuan UNTIL 5:4 N THE * l‘jggif
DEMONSTRATORS ASSEMBLED FOR A SPEAKING PRCGRAN. | 5 E
PICKETERS CARRIED SIGNS DEMANDING DISMI OF . INDICT=-. o
MENTS AGAINST ATTICA PRISON RIOTORS, 'anns DE rau mau”
ESD PAGE ONE | Tnis d:cu:xez;’ eomaiz:;ﬁﬁiﬁs “‘“ g 0_478137"'/
S e e k(M roperey o REASS - R

ghe FAI and 1s loaned to your 3355070
it aod it3 comtents are ool .40, bs s“RF-C'QRI:’ED
Alatrabited Gutaidde, . |aoS§P 18 19713

 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
. HEREIN IS UNGLASSIFED. -

DATEL]
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PAGE TWO
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"WALPOLE MUST NOT BE ANOTHER ATTICA™, "FREE ALL POLITICAL
PRISONERS ™ AND "GAYS AGAINST PRISON OPRESSIOH . THE

PICKZETERS NUMBERED APPROXIMATELY 55 VITH A RaTIO OF TVO THIRDS
WHITE AND THE REHAIHING ONE_THIRD BLACK . AMONG THE PICKETERS

v QN
- bIC

e .

¢

1|

N

AT 5:45 PM THE GROUP csnszn THE PICKET LINE AND GATHERED
FOR A SERIES OF SPEECHES. THE FIRST SPEAKER WAS A REV .
ED RODMAN VHO REPRESENTED THE AD HOC COMMITTEE FOR PRISON
REFORM THE SECOND SPEAKER, ¥HOSE NAME WAS NOT GIVEN, =
VAS A RzpﬂsssurArfvE OF THE UNITED FARM WORKERS AFL-CIO VHO
IK TURN INTRODUCED THE DMM ORGANIZATION TO.THE PLATFORM.
THE DM SPEAKER WAS GILBERT LOPEZ WHO CAME TO THE '
SPEAKERS BENCH WHICH WAS suanouunsn BY 5 OTHER
DMM MEIBERS LED BY MICKAEL DALEY GILBERT LOPEZ US ING THE
OLD PANTHER RKETORIC ALLEGING THE BOSTON PD HAD DEEN HARASSING
THE ORGANIZATION AND FELT THAT THEY HAD ¢ SEST KEEP THEIR HANDS
OFF. LOPEZ BEGAN TO USE PROFANITY AND THE OTHERS SEGAN T0

T

END OF PAGE TWO -
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CLAP AND HE TURNED THE MICROPHONE OVER AND THUS ENDED HIS .~ ~ . - !

SPEECH. AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE SPEAKING PROGRAM THE

DEMONSTRATORS WERE URGED TO JOIN IN A .MARCK ON MASS.,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION, WALPOLE, MASS., ON THE EVENIMNG

OF SEPTEMBER 13, 1973.- er'nEMONSIQATons DISPERSED AT
§:3@ PM, THE DEMONSTRATION AND RALLY WERE CONDUCTED -  °

THE GREATER BOSTON DEFENSE ORGAMIZATION AGAINST RACIST
AND_POLiTICAL REPRESSION HAS PUBLICLY IDENTIFIED ITSELF
AS THE SUCCESSOR TO THE GREATER BOSTON COMMITTEE T0 FREE
ABGELA. DAVIS WHICH IN TURN WAS PUBLICLY KNOWN AS THE LOCAL
AFFILIATE OF THE NATIOHAL UNITED COM“IITEE T0 FREE ANGELA

DAVIS. (NUCFAD) N
END OF PAGE THREEZZ_- '
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IHE NUCFAD VAS FOUNDED BT THE COMAMUNIST PARTY, USA (CPUSA),
T0 FREE ANGELA YVOKUE DAVIS, SELF-ADMITTED MEMBER OF THE |
SOUTHERN ‘CALIFORNIA DISTRICT CPUSA (SCDCP), ¥HO FACED MURDER-. .
KIDNAPPING CHARGES IN CALIFORNIA o THE SCDCP CONTROLLED NUCFAD - S

BY USE OF CPUSA MEMBERS IN KEY POSITIONS. HEADRUARTERS
WERE LOCATED AT SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA. FOLLOVING THE
. ACRUITTAL OF ANGELA DAVIS ON JUNE 4, 1972, THE NUCFAD BECAME
DEFuwcr. L S | ' | |
"IN A FLYER PUT our BY THE BOSTON DE mnu MAU ON OR ABOUT.
JANUARY 4 ,1972, THE Dt 1S cELF-aEscRIBED-As A NATE o
TAYEN FROM THE KENYA REVOLT IN AF FRICA. THE DMM WAS
STARTED IN THE UNITED STATES YARINES 10 COMBAT VHITE RACIST = - _
| QFFICERS AND TO UNIFY BLACKS. IN ORDER 70 SURVIVE. THE PURPOSE
IS 10 PROTECT THE COM-UNITY, TO SET UP SECURITY PATROL

IS, AND TO EDUCATE AND GUIDE BLACK YOUTH. :
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"D IC Plon. & Eval.
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NROB3I BS CODE ' L':;::lnicr::m
Ull:3oaM URFENT 9-14-73 Dao  ALL INFORMATIONCONTAINED Cona. Sorv
T0s: DIRECTOR (¢INTD) HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED Research

Teleghone Rm. .

DATE1[at|3Y BY 1944 3he] erm Pross OF.

FROM: BOSTON (28-41841

Diractor Sec'y ——

v
DEMONSTRATION IN OBSERVANCE OF ATTICA DAY, JFK

e ———— ,_......-a.,—-—‘-__'-

FEDERAL BUILDING, BOSTON, MASS., SEPTEMBER 15=- 73,
e e e g A
SPONSORED BY TH;{@TER BOSTON DEFENSE ORGANIZATION

e gy A ——— T i ¢ T Tl T e T

I A e a1~

AGAINST RACIST AND POLITICAL _REPRESSION, AN[“«JNITED
- - anmm————

- -

FARM WORKERS (AFL =~ CIO) Is-C .
, E("‘Cl( ol nﬁfl Lo am e
AROUND NINE PM,. 9-13-73 APPROXIMATELY ONE HUND:’ED
FIFTY DEMONSTRATORS IN BEHALF OF CAPTIONED ORGAP%A\'ION

APPEARED AT MASS. CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION , HALROLE, , 4/7/,?//7 2 = =
"ASSACKUSETTS, AND MARCHED IN & CIRCLE OUTSIDE THE mm’ :

GATE, CHANTED SLOGANS S‘UCH AS " BLACK AND WHITE, WE LL4 Se
P 1507
ALL UNITE ™ AND ™ F&EE OUR ATTICA BROTHERS- d DEMONSTRATORS 3

— N
DID NOT ATTENPT T0 PRQCEED Gﬂ INSTITUTION PROPERTY, NOR

"</,
WERE THERE ANY coumou‘r}g‘rmus. DISPERSED PEACEFULLY 2-88G - CD
APPROXIMATELY TEN PM, o ARRESTS. _ 9//?/73
THE GREATER BOSTON DEFENSE ORGANIZATION AGAINST | S
Enp PacD edBEP 25 73 ctuney .
> 10 44D ) EURE e o ST A
294 TTORNEY GENERaAz,, HoUSE

“ﬂi.ug
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BS BS |0@-41841
PAGE TWO

RACIST AND POLITICAL REPRESSION HAS PUBLICLY
IDENTIFIED ITSELF AS THE SUCCESSOR TO THE GREATER
BOSTON COMMITTEE TO FREE ANGELA DAVIS WHICH IN )
TURN WAS PUBLICLY KNOWN AS THE LOCAL AFFILIATE OF THE
NATIONAL UNITED COMMITTEE TO FREE ANGELA DAVIS WHICH
IN TURN WAS PUBLICLY KNOWN AS THE LOCAL AFFILIATE OF
THE NATIONAL UNITED COMMITTEE TO FREE ANGELA DAVIS.
(NUCFAD)

THE NUCFAD WAS FOUNDED BY THE COMMUNIST PARTY,
usa, (CPUSA)Y, TO FREE ANGELA YVONNE DAVIS, SELF-
ADMITTED MEMBER OF THE SOUTHERN cal IFORNIA DISTRICT
CPUSA (SCDCP), WHO FACED MURDER-KIDNAPPING CHARGES
IN CALIFORNIA. THE SCDCP QGNIROLLEﬁ NUCFAD
BY USE OF CPUSA MENMBERS IN KEY POSITIONS. HEADQUARTERS
WERE LOCATED AT SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA., FOLLOWING
THE ACQUITAL OF ANGELA DAVIS ON JUNE 4, 72, THE NUCFAD
BECAME DEFUNCT.

MASSACHUSETTS CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION, WALPOLE,

MASSACHUSETTS, OFFICIALS AND MASS. STATE POLICE AWARE.

P
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PROPOSEQ\/DEMONSTRATION IN CONNECTION WITH APPEARENCE.OF
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1 PROPOSEP EMONSTRATION IN CONNECTION WITR APPEARANCE oF R )
SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE EARL L..BUIZ, INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA, g; ~ %. _
12718/ 73 o SHe =P
=TT , .s
2
Sy
-
E
=3
£
=

— p—— -L

wosigy REC- 106 . 7

END OF PAGE ONE

M"“"""? ".”'r Bkay WER o Z2 DEC 121973
%C'MG crimin;awisiqn et ‘/0 i: 5‘- {CXC!:!‘GC/) ——— TN mm—_—
. i hy
Atta: S /3-74- 72 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
58 12-10-73 'Y HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED EXCE: - g
WHERE SHOWN OTHERWISE. g

¥ s .7¢ /Wbﬁt.
2. L 0 o 5
‘:-J;2 ':Ll 81943 " Litigationuntt ~ —d__ xurox b7¢
. o “~ L\\ (\Dca €
L d PCONFIDENTIAL

e T e ooy




R I

e -k

Al s ot s, o B ot " et B i o indin b | b - —min L gt el s & ——

: Cy ¢ i
: had - :‘ - L ” I‘L i
- - v » ( (

IP 100=25 143 ‘ }2
PrcE 130 CONFIBERTIAL 5

DEMONSTRATORS CARRIED SIGNS AND CHANTED UFW SLOGANS,
DEMONSTRATION WAS ENTIRELY PEACEFUL AND ORDERLY.

- e

ADMINISTRATIVE s -
RE INDIANAPOLIS TEL, 12/7/73, AND BUREAU TEL TO INDIANAPOLIS,
CINCINNATI AND MEMPHIS, 12/7/73, ENTITLED, "TRAVEL OF SECRETARY OF
AGRICULTURE EARL L. BUTZ." | ‘
SOURCE xm@ bl/m
RO LHN BEING SUBMITTED,\
END
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FROPOS MONS Legal Co
ROPOSED DEMONSTRATION BY UNITED FARM VORKERS, FEDE!AL 7/ e
BUILDING, PHOENIX, ARIZONA, AUGUST 16, 1974. CIVIL UNREST, L2Tector Secy

S W ey, e m————

1

9& Labnraton‘r L ?«

«— A SOURCE WHO HAS FURNISHED RELIABLE INFORMATION IN THE
PAST ADVISED AUGUST,_IZ, 1974 THAT MEMBERS OF UNITED FARM
VORKERS (UFV) H?annm TO DEMONSTRATE THE FEDERAL BUILDING,
. PHOENIX, ARIZONE, map 3136 P.M, TO 5138 P.M., AUGUST 16,
1974. THE nsnossrﬁnnon DIRECTED TO IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZA-
TION SERVICE (INS> POLICY OF ISSUING "GREEN CARDS® TO WEXICANS
ALLOVING THEM TO VORK IN THE U.S. DEMONSTRATION ALSO
DIRECTED AT U.S. SENATCR BARRY GOLDVATER BECAUSE OF HIS
ALLEGED SUPPORT OF "GREEN CARD" POLICK,. UIFV ENCOIRAGING.
MEWBERS FROM CALIFORNIA AND NEW NEXICO TO PanTToton
HOPE FOR APPROXIMATELY 28 DEMONSTRATORS.
SOURCE ADVISED NO VIOLENCE ANTICIPATED SEAL77
SN v-S. SECRET SERVICE AND absa
PHOENIX ADVISED. LOCAL AUTHORITIES COGNIZANT.
ADMINISTRATIVE: SOURCE I
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